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:3gt-grandEarent s 

(32) GEORGE NIXON I & (:3:3) SARAH SEEDS 
George 	b 1752 Brandywine Hundred, New Castle Co, Del; 

d Aug 5-1842 Colona Twp, Henry Co, Ill; ml Aug 17-1775 
Holy Trinity Church, Wilmington, Del Sarah; m2 Martha 

The fir:st record of' George is in his f'ather's will, 'When h'e was 
given a farm. His p'ension record (S8919) tells of his service in the 
Revolution. He was an ensign Dec 10-1776 to Mar 15-1777, serving
under Washington at· Trenton and Princeton. He ,vas an ensign again 
Aug 25-1777 to Oc t 10-1777 and was in the battle 0 f Bran ctr"wine,four 
miles from his home. From Oct 15-1777 to .Tu1 15-1778 he was a lieu
tenant, scouting against the British at Philadelphia. 

On Apr 2-180:3 he sold his farm in Delaware and on :tray 6-1803 bought 
one at the southern edge of Washington, Pa. In 1830 he moved west 
again, selling the last of his Pa farm :May 6-1830 and buying one in 
what is now Washington Twp, Clinton Co, Ohio on .Tun 15-1830. His sons, 
Seeds and Francis moved with him. The Ohio fann was sold May 2-1840 
and about Mar 10-1842 he migrated once again, leaving C1in too Co with 
his son, Francis for Illinois. On !rar 11-1842 he picked up hi,s last 
pension payment in Cincinnati. He did not live long after he arrived 
in Illinois, for he died Aug 5-1842 on the banks of the Rock River 
in a house rented from Anthony Hunt. 

Georg,e wa s buried in Glennwood Cemetel.Y on an adjoining fa rm. On 
Oct 18-1925 a large mark er was unveiled by the DAR chapter.s of the 
region. On that day no one thought that a 12-year old descendant 
1iving in California would one day become President of the United states. 

1. George 	Nixon II (16) 
2. 	Seeds Nixon b 1792 m Oct 5-1815 Sarah Waller of Washington, Pa; 

. living in Clinton Co,' Ohio 1838; no further record 
3. Sarah Nixon l"l .Tun 12-1817 Andrew McGowan of Canonsburg, Pa 
4. 	Francis Uixon b 1796 d Apr 1842 Henry Co, Ill; m Aug 26-1817 

Ann Kennedy of New Lisbon, Ohio; to Ohio 1830; to III 1842 
a. George 	Nixon b 1818 d Mar 19-1822 
b. Robert 	Nixon b 1820 d .Tun 11-1823 
o. 	Martha Nixon b 1824 
d. .Tames Nixon b 1826 
e. 	Francis Moore Nixon b .Tan 20-1829 d .Tan 26-1918 Freeport, 111 

m Noy 6-1856 .Tane Dunn b .Tu1 6-1841 Pa; d .Tun 14-1926 III 
Chi1dren: 	Emma C 1859-1949 (Richardson), Arthur, Alma, Harriet 

1868-1943 (Partridge), Belle, Mabel A 1879-1953, 
Sarah Maude 1875-1964 (Hecht), Linnie E 1881-1926 

f • .Tohn lUxon b 1831 
g. Sarah Nixon b 1833 
h. Harrison B Nixon b 1835 
i. 	EZra H Nixon b 1837 

Sources: George Swank, Mrs Hazel Dubenhorst, Arthur M Saltzer, Urs 
Thomas .T Hannon, W Clifford Lant, ,Mr & Mrs Reynolds M Everett, 
Mrs Dick Pugh, Mrs Willard G Isaacson 

(34) WILLIAM WILSON & (:35) ELEANOR SCOTHORll 
Wi11iam b 	1764 Del; d Noy 12-1837 Washington, Fa; ml New Cast1e 

00, Del Feb 4-1790 Eleanor b 1'764 d Noy 22-1819; m2 Sarah 

I ' 
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1. Hannah Wilson (17)
2. Mary Wilson m Thomas Jones b 1782 d 1850 
3. Sidney Wil~oon d 1871 m Oct 1-1818 William Alexander Allender 
4. William Davis Wilson m Elizabeth 

5. Christiana Wilson 
6. Rebecca Wilson 
7. Elizabe th Wiloon 
8. Jane Wilson 
9. 'Catharine Wilson, 
10. 	George Clark Wilson 

(36) PAUL TRI:Ml::Ji1R & (37) J~1{ID McELWAIN 
Paul b c1750 l.Iorris Co, If J; d c1825 Smith Twp, \Va.abington Co, Pa; 

m 01780 Fermanagh Tv~, now Juniata Co, Fa Jane b Lancaster Co,Fa 

Paul moved from Roxbury (now Washington) Twp, Morris Co, 11 J to 
wha t is now Junia t·a Co in 1775. In 1778 he served in Captain James 
'McConnell's company, and in 1780 in Captain Hugh McAllister's. About 
1784 he moved to what was then Penn Twp, Northumberland Co, Pa, now 
the Mifflin-Snyder Co line. I"n. 1802 he migrated to Smith Twp. 

1. Anthony Trimmer (18)
2. Haney Trimmer m Robert Ravenscraft 
3. 	Thomas Trimmer b 1786 ml Agnes Ravenscraft; m2 Perry 

Children: JEl..meS Ravenscraft, Samuel, Thomas, lTancy 
4. Elizabeth Trimmer ml Pyles; m2 George Uiller - Coshocton Co, Ohio 
5. 	Samuel Tri~~er m Elizabeth ?Stevenson 

Children: Ruth, Stevenson, Isaiah, Samuel, Jane, Mary, Julia, Andrew 
6. Rebecca Trimmer m lUller - Coshocton Co, Ohio 
7. Nary Trimmer m Myers - Roee Co, Ohio 

( 38) WILLIAM HUNT & (39) ?MA..TtGARET 

William was assessed in Smith Twp, Washington Co, Fa 1803-06 1808-17. 
There is no further record. He may have come from New Jersey. The names 
of hi.s children come from the will of his son, Thomas, probated in 
Brooke Co, WVa Apr 11-1839. The History of the Hocking Valley says Mar

(garet was born in Washingtont Co. 
1. Margaret Hunt (19) 
2. 	Thomas Hunt rl Apr 1839 Brooke Co, WVa m Jane Trimmer 


owned lots in Cross Creek Village, Washington Co 1833-35 

3. Polly Hunt mEwing 
4. Nancy Hunt 

(40) THOMAS WADSWORTH & (41) }!ARY WILEY" 
Thomas b Mar 	 19-1747 Md; probably living 1830 Harford Co with 

son, Robert (male 80-90); ml Aug 18-1768 'Joppa, Ud Mary; 
1m2 Dec 22-1813 Baltimore Co Elizabeth Hayes 

\ 

In 1790 Thomas was listed in Harford Co, Md with 4 males over 16, 

2 under 16 and 6 females. In 1800 he was in Harford, 5 males, 5 females. 

He is not listed in Harford in 1810. He likely died before his son, 

Robert, went to Ohio in 1837. A complete Ii st of hi B children is 

not available .. 
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1. 	Thomas Wadsworth may be the Thomas b 1771 d Jul 1861 Derr,y Twp, 
Westmoreland Co, Pa 

2. 	James Wadsworth d c1815 Harford Co m Lydia Cook - she went to Ohio 
Children: John Cook, Thomas, James, :Mary, Samu-el, Wiley 

3. Ann WadsWorth m Sep 4-1799 John Norris 
4. ?Rebecca Wadsworth b 1782 d Jun 16-1854, n ever married 
5. 	Wal ter Wadsworth b 1783 d Jan 25-1872 m lIary - Morgan Co, Ohio 1850 

Children: James, Daniel, and others 
6. Robert Wadsworth ,(20) 
'1. 	 son m Polly b 1790 - she was in Morgan Co 1850 

Children: William, Mary, Lydia, John, Elizabeth, Gideon 
8. )[a.ry Wadsworth b 1789 - single, lKorgan Co 1850 
9. Sarah Wadsworth m Feb 24-1820 Nathan Lytle 

Source: Robert Barnes, who also helped with Wiley, Lytle & McComas families 

(42) 	GEORGE LYTLE & (43) ELIZABETH McCOMAS 

. George b 1759 d Baltimore Co, Md 


1. James ~tle d 1818 
2. Na thaniel Lytle 
3. William Lytle 
4. George Lytle b Oct 1785 
5. Tnomas Lytle b Feb 27-1788 
6. Alexander McComas Lytle b May 1790 
'1. E~izabeth Lytle (21) 
8. Nathan Lytle m Feb 24-1820 Sarah Wadsworth 

(44) 	JOSEPH MOORE & (45) YJARY CL»1tSON 
Joseph 	b Dee 15-1759 Salisbury Twp, Lancaster Co, Pa; d Morgan 

Co, Ohio likely after 1830; m 1781 Mary b Mar 3-1763 

Joseph moved to Potter Twp, Centre Co about 1788; in 1800 he was in 
Half Yoon Twp, Centre Co; in 1810 in Allegheny Co, Pa; in 1825 Morgan Co,O 

1. Eli Moore b May 12-1782 
2. Elizabeth Moore b 1784 
3. Cl anson Moore b 1787 
4. Mary Moore b 1789 
5. Sophia Moore b 1791 
6. Joseph Dickinson Moore (22) 

'1. Sarah Moore b 1796 

8. Susanna Moore b 1799 d yg 
9. Thomas S Moore b 1802 

Source: The Ancestors and Dese endants of Andrew Moore by JAM Passmore, 

Philadelphia, Pa, 1897 




---
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( 46) I SMC BRO"vVN & (4"1) MARY CLAYTON 

Isaac 	b Apr 16-1771 Ireland; d Mar 1-1853 Perry Co, Ohio; 
ml Oct 27-1795 ~ry b Feb 18-1777 d Jan 27-1822 Ohio; 
m2 Mar· 27-1823 Nelly Chenowith b l~r 7-1796 d Mar 1-1772 

1. Sarah Brown b Ju1 17-1796 m Fowler 
2. John Brown b Jan 23-1798 
3. Mary Brown b Oct 19-1800 
4•. Alexander Brown b Nov 24-1802 
5. Elizabeth Brown b Dec 22-1804 
6. Jane Brown (23) 
7. Samuel Brown b Mar 2-1809 
8. Rachel Brown b Mar 1-1811 
9. Thomas Brown b Dec 10-1812 
10. James C Brown b Dec 5-1814 

11. Ellen Moore b Feb 27-1824 m Law 
12. Margaret Ann Brown b Ju1 16-1825 d Apr 27-1910 m Acker 
13. Susan Brown b Feb 16-1827 m Johnson or Thompson 
14. Eliza C Brown b Sep 21-1828 m Beard 
15. Isabel Brown b Sep 30-1830 d Mar 7-1872 	m Wirick 
16. Matilda Brown b Aug 31-1831 d Jan 19-1905 m Johnson 
1'7. Absolom Brown b Apr 12-1833 d Har 17-1909 Perry Co, Ohio 
18. Martha Brown b Dec 12-1834 m James Beard 
19. Harriet Newell Brown b Oct 25-1836 d Aug 21-1892 m Skinner 

Source: Mrs Florence Main 	 .. 

( 48) WILLIAM MILHOUS & (49) HANNAH BALDWIN 
William 	b Jun 12-1738 Chester Co, Pa; d Jan 24-1826 Belmont Co, 0 

m Oct 22-1767 Hannah b Nov 4-1748 d Oct 30-1825 - to Ohio 1805 

1. Mercy Mi1hou3 b Aug 28-1768 d Oct 1-1805 	m Sep 14-1786 Isaac Bonsall 
2. Sarah Milhous b Jan 4-1771 m Apr 23-1789 	Joseph Gibbons 
3. Samuel Mi1hous b Apr 13-1773 d Aug 17-1778 
4. Rachel. Mi1hous b Jan 14-1776 d 1845 m Uar 21-1799 Samuel Lightfoot 
5. Joshua Mi1hous b Sep 26-1778 d Aug 29-1790 
6. Hannah Mi1hous b Uov 13-1789 m Aug 22-1805 Benjamin Wright 
7. William 11i1hous (24) 
8. Phebe Milhous b May 26-1785 m David Steere 
9. Jane lli.lhous b Jun 10-1790 m Greenbury Plummer 

Sources: Histories by William Milhous (b 1839) and Mrs Dorothy Z Milhous 
(1970 

( 50) THOMAS VICKERS & (51) JEMIMA MENDElillALL 

Thomas b Mar 8-1757 P1umstead, Bucks Co, Pa; d Sep 25-1829 

E 	CaIn, Chester Co, Pa; m Jun 30-1779 Jemima b Dec 9-1757 

(d Dec 5-1851 
1. John Vickers b Aug 8-1780 d Apr 24-1860 m Oct 6-1803 Abigail Paxton 
2. Joshua Vickers b Sep 19-1783 d S~p 20-18Q7 
3. Martha Vickers (25) 	 , 
4. Ziba Vickers b Oct 5-1788 m ~dia Kersey 
5. Thomas Vickers b Apr 14-1791 m Ann 
6. Isaac Vickers b Oct 10-1792 m Abigail 
7. Jesse Vickers b Apr 1-1795 
8. Rebecca Vickers b Sep 21-1799 m Evan Lewis 

Source: History of Chester Co, Pa 
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(52) JACOB GRIFFITH & (53) LYDIA HUSSEY 

Jacob b Feb 27-1757 Warrington Twp, York Co, Pa; d Apr 2-1841 

Clover Hill, Washington Co, Pa; m Apr 16-1778 LYdia 
,b Mar 27-1757 York COJ d Sep 21-1843 WaShington Co - to 
Washington Co 1791 

1. Isaac Griffith m Dec 1-1813 Rebecca John 
2. Rebecca Griffith m liar 4-1802 Isaac Martin 
3. 	Israel Griffith b Dec 28-1784 d 1862 Washington Co; m Nov 27-1806 

Leti tis 'Shaw b Dec 14-1784 d Aug 30-1849 
4. Hannah Griffith m May 2-1810 William Crawford 
5. Allan Griffith 
6. David Griffith m ?Mary Shepherd 
7. Esther Griffith m Apr 27-1814 Curtis Pyle 
8. Jason Griffith 
9. Amos Griffith 	(26) 

Sources: Histor,y 	of Washington Co, Pa; Hinshaw; York Co. Histl. Socy. 

(54) 	Dk"'ITEL PRICE & (55) ELI7..ABETH HUSSEY 
Daniel 	b Oct 22-1761 d Aug 2-1846 Gun~owder Forest. Md 

m Dec 17-1783 Elizabeth b 11m 3-1759 Pa. d Uar 25-184'7 

1. 	Samuel Price b-Nov 11-1784 d Oct 8-1863 m Sep 19-1811 
Catharine Burton Chap1ine 

2. --- b Sep 25-1786 d May 28-1824 	 .. 
3. Caleb Price b 	May 13-1788 m Keziah 'ihee1er 
4. Mary Price b Aug 15-1790 d Jul 16-1823 
5. John H Price b Mar 19-1792 - 1818 Md to Plainfield, Ohio 
6. Nathan Price b Sep 26-1794 d Mar 1805 
'7. D N L Price b Dec 16-1796 
8. George Price b Jan 3-1799 d Aug 12-1853 
9. Edith Price (27)
10. 	Joel Price b Jul 26-1803 d Mar 30-1863 m Sep 29-1827 

Edith Martin, Pike Run, Washington Co, Pa 

Sources: History 	of' Baltimore City and County; Fa.ces Westward by J S McKee. 
1956; A Russell Slagle 

(56) 	JACOB BURDG & (57) JUDITH 
Jacob 	b 4m 5-174S Shrewsbury, Honmouth Co, N J; d bef 1797; 
m 1768 Judith b May 9-1751 d Mar 5-1836 Upper Springfield, 
Columbiana Co, Ohio; she m2 Apr 25-1801 John Hank of Greene Co, 
Pa - Judith & children N J to Fayette Co, Pa 1797; she to Ohio 
1835 - no record of her maiden name 

1. LYdia Burdg b 	Feb 23-1770 
2. Joseph Burdg b Mar 31-1772 d Feb 20-1846 
3. Anthony Burdg 	b Oct 12-1774 
4. William Burd~ 
5. Ja,cob Burdg (28) 
6. Miriam Burdg b Aug 11-1786 m May 28-1806 John Negus 
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(58) WILLIAM MATTHEWS & (59) ANN GRIFFI TH 
William b Mar 1755 d Feb 20-1844 Baltimore Co, Md m1 1774 

Ann (widoVl of Aquila Price); m2 Elizabeth Hanway; m3 1837 
widow Sarah Brown d Dec 28-1842 - Ann Griffith b Feb 1-1754 

. 	 d Ju1 6-1792 
1. Oliver Matthews b Mar 4-1775 
2. Hannah Matthews b £lov 25-1776 
3. Mary Matthews b Dec 3-1778 
4.'Ann Matthews b Oct 5-1780 
5. Elizabeth Uatthews b ju1 19-1782 m Robinson 
6. William Matthews b jan 19-1784 
1. Rebecca Matthews b Mar 3-1785 
8. Miriam ¥~tthews (29) 
9. Sarah Matthews b Dec 16-1788 
10. Rachel Matthews b Feb 7-1791 
11. Ruth Matthews b jan 7-1792 

12. Samuel II Ma tthe we 
13. Susannah Matthews 
14. George Matthews 

Source; History of Baltimore City and County 

(60) j.Al/IES HEMINGWAY & (61) ELIZABETH AR:MSTROHG 
james 	b Apr 12-1760 Mass; d ju1 15-1822 now Mahoning Co, Ohio; 
m widow Elizabeth ArmstrongEggrnan b Mar 17-1757 N j; ~ 
d Jan 15-1837 Springfield, now Mahoning Co - 1818 from Mt 
Holly, Burlington Co, N j to near Salem, Ohio 

1. Elizabeth Hemingway b ju1 1787 m Cox & Comfort 
2 • .Sarah Hemingway b Aug 13-1792 m Aug 13-1809 David Park 
3. Martha Heming\va.y b Hov 9-1797 m stacy Cooke 
4. Isaac Hemingvmy b Nov 9-1797 d Maryland m 1825 Deborah Kline 
5. Rebecca Hemin~vay b 1799 m Au1ey Park; Phila 
6. james Hemingway (30) 
1. Abigail Hemingway b Oct 30-1804 

(62) BENJAMIN J{tALMSBtJRY & (63) JANE CATTELL 
Benjamin 	b May 6-1779 Burlington Co, N j; d jun 3-1854 Goshen, 

now Mahoning Co, Ohio; m 1801 jane b Apr 22-1780 d Mar 29~1853 
1824 N j to Columbiana (now Mahoning) Co, Ohio 

1. Hope Malmsbury (31) 
2. Jane Malmsbury b Nov 27-1806 m Aug 29-1827 Charles Engle 
3. Elizabeth 1.[a1msbury b Apr 28-1810 m ju1 7-1830 john Whinery 
4. James MaLmsbury b Apr 23-1812 m Sarah H 
5. Isaac Malmsbury b Dec 3-1813 m 1ia.rgaret 
6. Rebecca Malmsbury b Oct 4-1815 m Apr 27-1842 james Schooley 
1. Hannah Malmsbury b Aug 2-1817 m May 26-1847 Stacy Shreve 
8. 	Benjamin lJIalmsbury b Oct 6-1819 m1 Nov 2.1843 Edith Cope 


m2 May 30-1850 Mary Burdg - to Driftwood, Ind 1857 

9. Sarah V Malmsbury b Feb 21-1823 mjun 25-1843 Lewis Burdg 

Source: Hinshaw 
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4gt-grandEarents 

( 64 ) JAMES NIXOU & (65) MARY 

The earliest. record of James Nixon is on Apr 3-1731 when he bought 
a farm in Brandywine Hundred, New Castle Co, Del, about 3 miles nortn 
of W1~ington. He may have been of Irish origin, for from 1727 to 
1729 several thousand persons from the north of Ireland landed at 
nearby New Castle. In his will James tells of money in the hands of 
th~ Principal of a Presbyterian Academy. In 1734 James bought another 
nearby tract of land. In 173~ he was listed as a cooper, in 1772 as a 
farmer. 

His wife, Mar.r, and children are named in his will written May 16
1773 and probated .Iun 26-1775. His sons, George and James, each received 
a fam; his daughters money. His will mentions a negro man Ned and a 
negro woman Nance. George sold his farm in 1803 and moved to Penna. 
The widow of James sold his fa m in 1821. It is intere sting to note 
that nine miles west of the Nixon fams was that of Thomas Milhous (96) 
who settled in Che ster Co, Pa at the (beginning o.f 1730. 

1. Elizabeth lUxon m James Hanna 
2. Mar,y Nixon m John Latta 
3. Catherine Nixon m Samuel Donnal 
4. Jean Nixon 
5. George 	Nixon (32) 
6. James lTixon b c1755 d 1807 Brandywine Hundred m c1779 :Martha 

Children: 	John b Oct 9-1780 d 1863 m Mar 1808 Mary Kennedy, James, 
Margaret, William, George m Apr 6-1815 Ann Reading, Mar,y, 
Martha, Jennet, Sarah, Samuel b c1798 

(66) 	 SEEDS 

Sarah Seeds m 1775 George Uixon in Holy Trinity Church. 
She may have been a granddaughter of John and Brita (LYcan) Seeds, 
whose children were baptized in Holy Trinity. If so, she may have 
been a dmlghter of Joseph 1722-1754 or John 1725-1753. John Seeds, 
Sr was dead in 1738. There were also members of the Seeds family 
in Chester Co, Pa. 

(68) 	 WILSON 

The parentage of William Wilson of New Castle Co, Del has not been 

d.etermined. He had a son, William Davis Wilson. Sidney and Isaac were 

:family names. 


(70) NATHAN SCOTHORN & (71) HA...~}rAH TWIGGS 
Nathan 	b c1730 Up~er Darby, now Delaware Co, Fa; d c1764 
Christiana Hundred, New Castle Co"De~; ml Jul 16-1753 
Mary Thomas; m2 Oct 29-1759 Hannah '- he was a blacksmith 

1. 	John Scothorn b 1754 daft 1788 m Mar 26-1778 Rebecca Walraven 

Children: Thomas, Mary 


2. Isaac Scothorn b c1760;.d western Fa c1815; m May 15-1788 
Jean 	Fergu:son 

Children: Isaac, John 
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3. Nathan Scothorn b c1762 d 1814 Natchez, Miss - lived at one time 

in 	Carlisle, Pa 

Children: Nathan, Mary, Margaret, John, Wilson 


4. Eleanor Scothorn (35) 

Source: 	 The Scothorn Family by Ralph H Lane, Washington, D C, 1955 

(72) 	ANTHONY TRU'fHER & (73) ELIZABETH 
Anthony b c1724 d 	nov 1754 Roxbury (now Washington) Twp, Morris 

Co, U J; m c1749 Elizabeth b 1723 d 1781, she m2 Thomas 
Faircloe b 1720 d 1794 - Anthony, a weaver, bought a 
3l5-acre farm May 30-1750 

1. Paul 	Trimmer (36) 
2. Mary Trimmer b c1752 m 1768 Caleb Swayze, N J 
3. 	Anthony Trimrner b 1754 d 1838 Torrey, Yates Co, N Y m c1777 

Sarah Howard b 1759 d 1832 - lived Fermanagh Twp, now Juniata Co, 
Pa 1775-1798; Children: David, Isaiah (Ohio), Elizabeth, Amy,

Epenetus, Anthony, Mary, Sarah, Thomas 

(74) 	MOSES McELWAIn & (75) AGNES MILLER 
Moses, 	 ensign 1756; d 1760 Lancaster Co, Pa; m Agnes, daughter 

of James Miller (150); she warranted 200 acres in Fermanagh 
Twp, now Juniata Co Sep 18-1762 

1. Moses McElwain d 1782 m Martin 	 ' 
2. Robert 1fcElwain 
3. Isabel McElwain b 1745 m James Barclay 
4. James McElwain 
5. Jane 	McElwain (37) 
6. Violet 1TcElwain m Samuel Tennis 
7. Samuel :r:.rcElwain m Jan 1779 Elizabeth Purdy b 1761 j to Ohio 1797 
8. John 	McElwain m Martin 

(76) 	 HUNT 

? a !few Jersey family 


('78) 

(80) 	 THOMAS WADSWORTH & (81) REBECCA PASSlJIORE 

Thomas m Jan 1741 Baltimore Co, Md Rebecca 


1. Eleanor Wadsworth b Oct 12-1741 
2. Ann Wadsworth b ~ 2-1743 
3. John 	Wadsworth b Jun 22-1745 
4. Thomas Wadsworth (40) 
5. Mary Wadsworth b Feb 23-1749 
6. 	?Robert Wadsworth b c175l d 1823 Shinnston, W Va m Mary Kelley 


living in Cumberland Valley Twp, Bedford Co, Pa 1783 

7. ?William Wadsworth b c1753 - living in Manheim Twp, York Co, Pa 1782 

Sources: Mrs •. Florence Main, Robert Barnes 
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(82) MATTHEW WILEY' 

. Matthew b Nov 16-1730 was likely the father of 
Mary Wiley (41) 

(84) GUY LYTLE &. (85) ELIZABETH WEBSTER 
Guy d J,far 20-1764 Bal timore Co, Md m Mar 25-1751 Elizabeth 
Webster Ruff, widow of Daniel Ruff 

1. James Lytl~ b Jan 20-1752 d 1809 m Rachel Colegate 
2. Ann Lytle b Oct 24-1754 m William Osborne 
3. Nathan Lytle b Jun 17-1757 
4. George Lytle (42) 
5. Jacob Lytle b May 4-1761 
6. Hannah Lytle b May 4-1761 

(86) A.LEXA.NDER :McCOlf.AS &. (87) DEBORAH HARTLEY 
Alexander 	m Jul 27-1747 Baltimore Co, Md Deborah Hartley
Deaver, widow of Thomas Deaver 

1. Edward Day l!cComas m Mary 
2. Alexander lrcComas m Susanna 
3. Nicholas Day McComas m Elizabeth Onion 
4. Elizabeth McComas (43) 
5. Mary McComas 
6. George McComas .. 

(88) JAMES MOORE & (89) ELIZABETH DICKI1-TSON 
James b 	Ballymoney, Co Antrim, Ireland; d 1777 Atglen, Sadsbury 

Twp, Chester Co; m 4m 5-1759 Elizabeth b Jul 13-1739 

The nlarriage certificate of James l~oore and Elizabeth Dickinson 
(Sadsbury ];~tg, Lancaster Co, Pa) lis ts him as "James Moore, son of 
James Moore, deceased, of Ballymoney (Co Antrim), in the Kingdom of 
Ireland". It is signed by these Moores: William, Joseph, James, William, 
Lydia, Rebecca, Jane, Rachel. James Moore (88) did not bring a certifi 
cate from Ireland, but joined Sadsbury utg 2m 5-1759. He was dropped in 
1764 for taking an oath. His widow is mentioned Jan 21-1778. 

James Moore (88) was surelY a son of James Moore (176) and Susanna 
Forster (177) who were married at Antrim, Ireland in 1714. James :Moore 
(176) was a brother of Andrew, who lived in Lancaster Co 1723-1753 
and was likely a son of James Moore (352). For a complete account of 
the Moores in Ireland see .. The Moores of Ballymoney" at th'e end of 
this book. 

1. Joseph Moore (44) 
2. James Moore b Dec 20-1761 m Magdalene Hastings - Centre Co, Pa 
3. Susanna Moore b Oct 9-1764 d Oct 17-1764 
4. William Moore b Mar 16-1767 	d Sep 30-1830 Pittsburgh, Pa m Mary Mooney 
5. Elizab'eth Moore b Jun 6-1769 m Isaac Tay~or - Erie Co, N Y 
6. Margaret Hoore b Jun 6-1769 	m Clemson Henderson 
? 	 Susanna Hoore b Nov 27-1771 ml Dec 3-1794 Jo shua Williams 


m2 Mar 10-1813 Joseph Moore 

8. Mary Moore b Jul 7-1774 m Peter Gamble 
9. Sarah Moore b Jul 19-1777 m James Moore 

http:McCOlf.AS


(90) 	 THOMAS CLID!fSm:r & (91) ELIZABETH STRODE 
b in Phila or Chester Co; d 1785 Salisbury ~~, Lancaster Co, Pa 
. m 9m 30-1747 Elizabeth Strode - from Newark Mtg to Sadsbury 

Mtg 	1740 

1. 	John Clemson b 8m 12-1748 d 5m 17-1808 Lancaster Co m 4m 24-1771 
Susannah Green (daughter of Thomas) b 5m 22-1751 d 5m 23-1832 
a. 	Thomas Cl,etn5on b 3m 18-1772 d 1813 Philadelphia m 


Elizabeth Baker b 1773 d 1857 

i. John 	Baker Clemson 

ii. 	Louisa Clemson m Samuel Washington 
iii. 	Thomas Green Clemson b Jul 1-1807 d Apr 6-1888 Fort Hill, S C; 

founder of Clemson University; m 1838 Anna Maria Calhoun 
iv. 	Elizabe th Clemson m Barton 
v. William Clem,s:>n 

vi. 	Catharine Clemson m Iforth 
b. James 	Clemson b 1774 d Dec 21-1813 Phila, no issue /Bai~~y 
c. Joseph Clemson b 1776; ?1800 hatter, Washington, Pat d 1829 m Esther 
d. Hannah Clemson b 1778 d 1844 m Ellis Davis 
e. Elizabeth Clemson b 1780 d 1827 m Abrah Passmore 
f. Susanna Clemson b 1782 m Samuel Mickle - she d 1817 
g. Mary Clemson b 1784 d 1846 m Joseph Pusey 
h. Sarah 	Clemson b 1787 d 1808, not married 
i. Ra chel Clemson b 1789 d 1845 m Benjamin Pusey 	 Id 1861 
j. Sophia Clemson b 8m 27-1792 m 11m 30-1820 Joshua B Sharpless- she 

2. 	James Clemson b 1m 15-1749/50; to W Caln, Chester Co, Pa; ml Hannah 
Trego; m2 Oct 9-1817 \vidow J:ordia Linvil IJames, Reuben. 
Issue: John, William, }£atilda, Rachel, Elizabeth, nancy; possibly liary, 

3. Sarah 	Clemson b am 22-1752, dead 1785; m John Wilson 
4. Elizabeth Clemson b 12m 29-1754 m Dec 6-1782 James Lewyton 
5. T.wmer 	 Clemson b 11m 27-1756 m William Jack 
6. Margaret Clemson b 1758 d 5m 31-1763 	 IWray 
7. 	Thomas Clemson b lm 23-1761 d c1808 Half Moon Tw-p, Centre Co, Pa m :Mary 

Issue: Thomas, James, Sarah, Ann, Sophia, Mary, Elizabeth 
8. Mary 	Clemson (45) 
9. Ann Clemson b 10m 16-1766 m Andrew Jack 
10. 	Sophia Clemson b 11m 9-1768 

Sources: 	Biographical History of Lancaster Co, Pa, p 137 
Thomas Green Clemson, His Life & Work by Holmes & Sherrill, 1937 
Clemson Chart, Chester Co Histl Socy by Frank R Baird 

( 92) ALEXAlIDER BROVIl-l& (93) lrARY BRADFORD . 
from Ireland; 1791 Prederick Co, Va to waters of North R1ver 
of Great Cacapon, on wagon road from Romney to Winchester, 
Hampshire Co, W Va; d Sep 1816 Hampshire Co 

1. Adam 	Brown b 1767 d 1831 m 1799 Christiana Zuber b 1782 d 1841 
2. Samuel Brown 
3. Isaac 	Brown (46) 
4. Jane 	Brown m Pugh 
5. Polly 	Brovm m Clayton 
6. Elizabeth Brown 
7. )[atthew Brown 
8. John 	Brovm 
9. David 	Brown 
10. 	Nan cy Brown m Day 

Source,s: 	Mrs Florence Main, Mrs Edna Jordan 
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(94) 	THOMAS CLAYTOJI & (95) M'ARY 

,likely parents of Mary (47); he d 1813 Morgan Co, Ohio 

1. Samuel Clayton 
2. 	Martha Clayton 
3. John Clayton 
4. Jo seph C1BiY'ton 
6. 	William Clayton 
6. 	Mazy Clayton (47) 
1. 	Elizabeth Clayton 
8. 	Ra ch el C1ayt on 

(96) THOEAS MILHOUS & (97) SARAH MILLER 
b 	 3m 14-1699 Carrickfergus, Co ~4.ntrim, Ireland; d 1770 

(will prcbated ]!;.ay 12) Pikel.and" Chester Co, Pa; m 
4m1-1721 Timahoe, Co Ki1dare,Saran b 1701 d Aug 26-1776 

Thomas l1i1hous moved to Timahoe about 1703. He left Timahoe 1"Or 
Dublin shortly before he was given a certificate by the Dublin Mtg. 
The certificate dated 5m 29-1729 is for Thomas, Sarah, their three 
children and her parents. It was presented at Ne1'V Garden IJ:tg 12m 
28-1729. By today's calendar this would be 1,;Iar 11-1730. Re brought 
with him a servant girl, Ann Cunningham, age 16, of Dublin. He bought 
200 acres in the Manor of Stenning, about 3 miles south of what is 
now the town of Kennett Square. The original bouse was standing in 
1964. In 1744 Thomas moved to Pike1and, Chester Co. His will was 
~ri tten 2m 25-1765 and probated If::ay 12-1770. 

----"'--;----- ," --- " 

,. 
1. John Mi1hous b 1m 8-1722/3 d 9m 26-1796 m 2m 7-1749 Margaret Paschall 
2. 	 child b c1725 d young 
3. James lii1hous b 7m 21-1727 mentioned in will 1770 
4. Thomas lIi1hous b 2m 27-1731 d 1785 m 9m 7-1751 E1izab eth Paschall 
5. Rob ert l:i1houe b 11m 26-1733 d 10m 13-1781 m Ann Ueredi th 
6. Sarah Mi1hous b 4m 3-1736 m 9m 16-1762 Thompson Parker 
7. 	William Mi1hous (48) 

Sources: History of Chester Co, PaJp 658; lKyers 

(98) JOSHUA BALDWIn & (99) llERCY'BROW1T 
, 	 Joshua b 11m 13-1721/2 Chester d 5m 13-1800 E Ca1n, Chester Co; 

m1 4m 7-1744 Sarah Downing b 8m 14-1725 d 7m 16-1745 
m2 9m 17-1747 Mercy Brown b 1m 12-1722 d 1m 22-1784 
m3 9m 14-1785 widow Ann Meredith lii1hous 

1. Sarah Baldwin b 7m 16-1745 m Thomas lIateer 
2. 	Hannah Baldwin (49) 
3. John Baldwin b 10m 11-1751 d 12m 26-1758 
4. 	Samuel Baldwin b 2m 13-1754 d 7m 14-183'7 m 4m 28-1779 


widow lfary Rilles Buchanan 

5. RaChel Baldwin b 7m 13-1756 m Nathan Sharpless 
6. Ann Baldwin b 12m 13-1758 m Benjamin Maule 
1. 	Mercy Baldwin b 1m 15-1761 m John Lloyd
8. Jane Baldwin b 3m 22-1763 m Jacob Maule 

Source: Histor,y of Chester Co, Pa, p 471 
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(100) THOMAS VICKERS & (101) REBECCA DILLON' 

Thomas b 1720 P1umstead, Bucks Co, Pa; to E CaIn, Chester Co 
1775; d there 12m 30-1793; m 9m 13-1746 Rebecca, daughter 
of (202) Nicholas Dillon of Bedminster, Bucks Co & (203) Mary 

1. Esther Vickers b 6m 9-1747 m 12m 22-1768 William Michener 
2. John Vickers b 8m 3-1749 
3. Mary Vickers b 3m 9-1752 m 6m 3-1778 David Mendenhall 
4. Rebecca Vickers b 7m 1-1754 m 10m 2-1776 Joshua Roman 
5. Thomas Vic~ers (50) 
6. Rachel Vickers b 9m 6-1759 
7. Abraham Vickers b 1m 17-1762 
8. Mercy 	Vickers b 8m 19-1764 

Sourc e: History of Chester Co, Pa, p 755 

(102) 	 JOSHUA MENDENHALL & (103) LYDIA MENDIDTHALL 
b 11m 11-1727/8 d Feb 5-1816 E Caln Chester Co; m 1755 LYdia 

1. David 	Mendenhall b 11m 11-1755 m 6m 3-1778 Mary Vickers 
2. Jemima Mendenhall (51) 
3. Jon..a.than Mendenhall b 10m 24-1759 m lvifartha Uendenha11 
4. 	Hannah Mend'eoha11 b 3m 23-1762 d 11m 5-1797 m 5m 26-1784 

Joel Sharpless 1760-1795 
5. James 	Mendenhall b 2m 2-1764 
6. Isaac 	Mendenhall b 4m 29-1766 m 11ary Kimb et" 

7. Aaron 	liendenha11 b 2m 1-1769 m Lydia Yarnell 
8. Martha Menienha11 b 1an 10-1772 m 10m 11-1815 Daniel Williams 

Source s: 	Henry H B@eson; His toxy of the Sharpless Family 

(104) \VILLIAM GRIFT-ITH & (105) ESTI{gR DAVIS (d 1762) 
William 	b 1714 New Castle Co, Del; to York Co, Pa 1735; 

d there Sep 21-1778; ml Esther; m2 Joan Craig (she m2 MCMillan) 

1. William Griffith b Nov 2-1741 d Oct 9-1746 
2. Stephen Griffith b Ju1 25-1743 d Sep 22-1746 
3. Abraham Griffith b Oct 1-1745 m Elizabeth Ong 
4. Isaac 	Griffith b Nov 28-1748 d lfur 7-1753 
5. Jacob 	Griffith b Oct 14-1752 d Aug 13-1753 
6. Isaac 	Griffith b May 26-1754 re ver marri ed 
7. Jacob 	Griffith (52) 
8. David 	Griffith b Jan 2-1759 to NY 
9. 	 child b 1761 

10. 	William Griffith b Nov 6-1764 m Deborah McMillan 
11. 	Esther Griffith b Jan 13-1766 m John McMillan 
12. John 	Griffith blEar 7-1767 no issue to Ohio 
13. 	Joseph Griffith b Oct 5-1768 m Rebecca Cook 
14. 	Benjarndn Griffith b c1770 to NY 
15. Amos 	 Griffith b c1771 m Mary Cleaver to\ Ohio 
16. 	Jesse Griffith b c1773 n,ever married 
17. Mary 	Griffith b c1774 m James McMillan 
18. Ruth 	Griffith b c1776 m Ja'cob Jv{cMi11an 
19. 	Deborah Grifffith b c1777 never married 

Source: History of Griffith family by James Griffith 1808-1892, York 

Co, Pa Historical Society 
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(106) 	RECORD HUSSEY & (107) MIRIAM HA..liRY 
Record d Apr 5-1784 Wan-ington l\"lP, York Co, Pa; 
m 	Sep 6-1756 Miriam d Mar 19-1809, daughter of (214) John Harry

(p 49) 
1. Lydia 	Hussey (53) 
2. Rebecca Hussey b 5m ~-1758 m 7m 21-1785 Joseph Griest 
3. Hannah Hussey b 10m 31-1759 m John Marsh 
4. Jesse Hussey b 12m 4-1761 d 1762 
5.' Amos Hussey b 3~ 15-1763 m 9m 12-1789 Abigail Edmundson 
6. Ruth Hussey b 4m 12-1765 d 1788 m Mordecai },{atthews 
7. Jehu Hussey b 11m 12-1767 d 1768 
8. Miriam Hussey b 12m 25-1769 
9. Mary Hussey b 4m 6-1773 m Elisha Hun t 
10. Susanna Hussey b 8m 7-1775 d yg 
11. Edith Hussey b 1m 25-1777 m James Marsh 

Source: ,York Co, Pa Historical Society 

(108) SAl!1UEL PRICE & (109) ANN' MOORE 
Samuel 	b 2m 28-1739 d Apr 16-1825 Gunpowder Forest, Md 
m 10m 25-1760 Ann b 2m 16-1744 d Sep 16-1784 

1. Daniel Price (54) 
2. Elizabeth Price b lJIay 20-1764 
3. Samuel Price b Nov 23-1766 m1 Frances; m2 Ann Cooper 
4. Warrick Price b Jun 10-1769 d Oct 8-1857 m Susannah Coates 1766-1843 0 
5. Israel Price b May 30-1772 d Nov 26-1865 m ?Hannah to Ohio 
6. Ahn . Price b Feb 27-1774 m William Blackstone 
7. Mordecai. 1'1"ice- b Mar .16';;'1775 m- Tabi tba Holland 
8. Richard Price b l~ay 11-1777 m Phebe Coates 
9.· John Price b Dec 29-1779 d Jan 23-1877 m lJIary Matthews 

average age of children at death 87 

Source: His to ry 0 f Baltimore City an d County, Md 

(110) .same as (212) 

(112) 	 JOSEPH BURDG & (113) MARY F~otrn 

Joseph m Nov 2-1742 Mary; he d 1782/3 Monmouth Co, N J 


1. Joseph Burdg b 1743 d Aug 5-1777 m Jan 21-1765 Ze1pha Ann Gifford 
2. Jacob 	Burdg (56) 
3. Lydia 	Burdg b 1747 m Apr 7-1767 John Gifford 

(114) 

(116) OLIVER 1l1ATTHEWS & (117) HANNAH JOHN 
Oliver 	b Nov 28-1721 Bucks Co, Pa d Jan 17-1824 Gunpowder, Md 
m Hannah b 1728 d Nov 15-1791 

1. Mary Yatthews b 1751 
2. Thomas Matthews b 1753 
3. William Matthews (58) 
4. Daniel Matthews b Ju1 5-1763 
5. Hannah Matthews b Ju1 7-1767 
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(118) ISAAC GRIFFITH & (119) AJT.T:>T BURSON 

Isaac b Mar 5-1721 Bucks Co, Pa; 1769 Richland,Bucks Co to 
Gunp~wder, lId; d there; m Nov 1744 Ann b :Feb 9-1721 Bucks Co 

1. 	Ann Griffith ml Aquila Price; m2 William Matthews; (59) 

(120) ISAAC lIElUlfGWAY & (121) ELIZABETH HAVEN 
Isaac 	b Jul 17-1730 Framingnam, Mass; d Jan 31-1778 in 

Revolu tionary service from lJa.ss; m nov 28-1754 Elizabeth 
b Sep 2-1736; she m2 Jan 19-1782 Israel Leadbetter 

1. 	Sarah Hemingway b Sep 13-1755 
2. 	Abigail Hemingway b Sep 15-1757 
3. 	James Hemingway (60) 
4. 	Isaac Hemingway b Oct 24-1762 
5. 	Sarah Hemingway b Mar 16-1765 
6. Rebecca Hemingway b Mar 5-1768 m Apr 1788 Ezekiel Kendall 
? Esther Hemingway b Nov 25-1771 

(122 )EPRRAI1l ARMSTROHG &. (123) ELIZABETII :McCULLE'1 
d 1788 Northampton Twp, Burlington Co, N J m Elizabeth 

1. 	Mary Armstrong m Haines 
2. 	Alle,y (dau) Armstrong 
3. 	John Arnstrong 
4. 	Elizabeth Armstrong ml Eggman (51) 
5. 	Ephraim Armstrong 
6. Joseph Armstrong 
? Samuel Armstrong 

(124) 	 ? JOHU N'.ADISBmrI 

JOM may have been son of (248) John l'!aJmsbury (also Malsbury) 

who was in Burlington Co, ::r J 1736 


Possible children of (248) John: 

Jonathan, Job, John (124), Anna 


Possible 	children of (124) John: 
William, Caleb, Benjamin (62), Rebecca, Charles 

(126) JAMES CATTELL & (127) HOPE GASKILL 
James b c1743 Burlington Co, N J; d 1806 Evesham Twp, Burlington 

Co;, m Jul 27-1763 Hope b Aug 3-1743; to Salem, Ohio 1807 

1. Josiah 	Cattell b 10m 19-1764 
2. 	Charity Cattell b 9m 4-1766 
3. 	William Cattell b 3m 16-1669 m 1801 Rebecca Malmsbury 
4. 	James Cattell b 6m 4-1771 d 4m 10-1860 Goshen, Ohio; from London 

Grove Mtg 1810; m Deborah b 1m 13-1774 d 12m 14-1853 
5. 	Hope Cattell b 1m 23-1774 
6. 	Mary Cattell b 6m 3-1777 
7. 	Jane Cattell (63)
8. Rachel Cattell 

Sourcoo N J Archives; Hinshaw 
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5gt-6randparents 
(140) 	UATHAN SCOTHORN' & (141) MARY ?L-H11:lIS 

Nathan b Nov 10-1705 Darby, now Delaware Co, Pa; d Jan 10-1731 
Darby; m c1730 l~ary , possibly daughter of (282) Thomas Lewis 
and (283) Jane Thomas - (141) Mary m2 Jan 23-1734 Thomas 
~i11ips (d ~e1 1755); m3 Jan 9-1758 John Twiggs (d Del 1760); 
Mary d May 1778 newport, Del 

1. Nathan Scothorn (70) 

(142) 	 JOHN Tl.VIGGS & (143) ELEA.t~OR THOl,fASSOll 
John d 1760 Del; m1 Feb 16-1721 Eleanor, dau~hter of (286) 
Paul (d 1707 Red Clay Hd, new Castle Co, Del) Thomasson 
and (287) Felicia; m2 Jan 9-1758 (141) wido\v :Mary Phillips 
John requested land in :;\few Castle Co in 1720 

1. Abraham ~viggs d bef 1760 
2. Anne ~viggs m John Yerguson 
3. Mary ~viggs m Joshua Watson 
4. Sarah 	~viggs m Uatth~v Glenn 
5. Eleanor Twiggs ill John l£arten 
6. John ~viggs 
7. Rebecca ~viggs m John Rees 
8. Hannah Twiggs (71) 

(144) 	 JOHN TRIl:J·lER & (145) MARY 
d 1750 Amwell (now Readington) Twp, Hunterdon Co, N J; 
m1 c1721 Mary; m2 c1738 Elsie (Alice) Engel; 
m3 c1748 Mary Catharine ?Cobine 

John first appears in Hunterdon Co in 1739. On Nov 12-1744 he and 
his son were naturalized. His will ViaS written Jan 10-1750 and 
probated Feb 22-1750. He was likely of German origin. 

1. 	Matthias Trimmer b c1722 d 1793 Roxbury (now Washington) Twp, 
Morris Co, U J m c1742 Anna Martha Nochber 
Children: Mary, Matthias, Sophia, Elizabeth, Leonard, John, 

Jacob, David 
2. Anthony Trimmer (72) 
3. 	Andrew Tri~~er b c1726 d 1793 Reading Twp, York (now Adams) Co, Pa; 

to Pa c1767; m c1746 Susanna Houshell 
Children: Hary, John, Sophia, Andrew, Peter, David, Christiana, 

Matthias, William, E1enora 
4. 	George Trimmer b c1728 d 1807 Amwell (now Readington) Twp; in York Co 

1767; ml Ann Hoppock; m2 Catharine 
Children: Mary, Anthony, John, Catharine, Sarah, Elizabeth, 

Rebecca, 	Anna 
5. 	Herbert Trimmer b c1730 d 1810 Kingwood ~vp, Hunterdon Co 

m Catharine Case 
Children: George, Peter, John H, Anthony" William, Ann 

6. Anna Trimmer b c1739 d young 
7. Christine Trim~er b c1740 
8. 	William Tri~mer b c1742 lived Morris Co, N J 


m widow Weaver 

Children: Conrad, ?Danie1 
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9. 	John Trir:lmer b c1743 d 1820 Amwell (now Readington) Twp m Servis 
Children: Amos, Henry, John, Hannah, Susanna, }Jary, Sarah, Catharine 

10. 	Nicholas Trirnner b 1745 d cl825 now Washington Twp, :Morris Co 
m1 Ann Bowr~n d 1814; m2 widow Catharine Thomas 
Children: Anna, Eliza. beth, John, Feter, Mary, Henry, Isaac 

11. 	Judith Trimmer b 1746 d 1798 l!orris Co m Matthias Dufford b 1738 d 1818 
12. 	Henry Trimmer b 1747 ?d young 

Sources: 	Early Germans in NewJersey by Chambers 
History of HoCking Valley, Ohio 
The Trimmer Family by Raymond M: Bell and Ira A Brown, 1962 

(148) ROBERT McEL\iAIN & (149) ISABEL 
Robert 	d 1760 W Sadsbury 'IV/P, Lancaster Co, Fa m Isabel 
he had sister l1argaret - will probated Sep 3-1760, written 1747 

1. Moses 	McElwain (74) 

Source: M Luther Heisey 

(164) LUICE WILEY & (165) KEZIA 
Luke 	b 1706 d c1771 Baltimore Co, ]ld; m1 Kezia; m2 Cassandra 

Luke had bro ther John who had sons John and BenJamin 

1. Matthew Wiley (82) 
2. William W'i1ey b Jan 31-1732 
3. Mary Wiley b Dec 20-1735 
4. Athea 	Wiley b Dec 31-1737 
5. Luke Wiley b Mar 29 ... 1740 
6. Walter ·Wi1ey b Nay 8... 1742 m Dec 29-1763 Susannah Norris 
and five other children b bef 1752 

Source: Robert Barnes 

(168) 	GEORGE LYTLE 

Georg~ d 1757 Baltimore Co, Md 


1. Thomas Lytle d 1764 
2. Jane Lytle m Patterson 
3. Mary Lytle m Copeland 
4. Guy Lytle (84) 

Sources: 	Robert Barnes, Kenneth VI Cameron 

(170) 	MICHAEL WEBSTER & (171) ELIZABETH GILES 

Michael d 1764 Baltimore Co, Md; m Elizabeth, daughter of 


(342) Nathaniel Giles 

1. Elizabeth Webster (85) 
2. Hannah W'ebster b Mar 8-1725 
3. John Webster b ]lay 25-1727 
4. Michael Webster b Ju1 12-1729 
5. Mary Webster b Aug 12-1731 d young 
6. James 	Webster b Jan 20-1734 
7. Mary Webster b Aug 22... 1738 
8. Margaret Webster b Uov 7... 1741 
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(172) ALEXAIIDER Jr.cCQJiT-AS & (173) ELIZABET,I DAY 
Alexander b c1695 d Jan 1761 Baltimore Co, Ed; m1 liTov 19-1713 
Elizabeth; m2 Aug 23-1728 Hannah 1Vhittaker (she m2 Thomas Miles) 

1. Sarah 	llcComas b Oct 5-1714 
2. Elizabeth McComas m Dec 26-1736 Thomas Norris 
3. Alexander HcComas (86) 
4. Daniel McComas 
5. Priscilla 11cComas m Thomas Sim~nons 
6. Mary li1cComas b 1726 

7. Hannah McComas b 1730 
8. Aquila McComas b 1731 

(178) 	 JOSEPH DICKI}TSON & (179) ELIZABETH IHLLER 
Joseph b 12m 27-1706/7 Edenberry, Kings Co, Ireland; living 1780; 
m 8m 25-1732 Elizabeth b 5m 7-1713; living 1771 

Joseph brought from Mt Ue11ick l£tg, Ireland a certificate about 1725f 
in 1732 he moved from Haddonfield, N J to Caln, Chester Co (Kennett Mtg). 

1. :Margaret Dickinson b l!ay 21-1733 m John Smith 
2. Sarah 	Dickinson b Jan 9-1735 d Aug 7-1817 m May 4-1757 William Thatcher 
3. Gayen 	Dickinson b May 14-1737 m Mary Newlin 
4. Elizabeth Dickinson (89) 
5. Mary Dickinson b Nov 10-1741 m John Cooper 
6. Hannah Dickinson b Dec 28-1743 
7. Deborah Dickinson b Dec 3-1746 m Joseph Gest 
8. Joseph Dickin son b Eay 22-1749 m1 Elizabe th Chalfant; m2 Phoebe Morris 
9. Daniel Dickinson b Sep 27-1751 
10. 	James Dickinson b Oct 15-1756 

Source: Joseph Dickinson & Jl'ami1y, by W H Maddox, 1944 

( 180) JA1mS CI.m'flSON 
James b c1670 Birmingham, England d 1718 Philadelphia, Pa 
(will. probated Aug 5); m1 c1696 Sarah; m2 c1717 wid Joan coates 
(She d 1729 Phila leaving Coates sons: William, Thomas, John, 
George) - James was a 1uaker, owned land in Chester Co 1699, 
Lancaster Co 1716 (not known which wife was mother of Thomas) 

1. Uary Clemson b c1697 m bef 1718 Henry Guest, he d 1739 
2. 	John Clemson b c 1699 d 1794 Salisbury Twp, Lancaster Co, Pa; 

in Lancaster Co 1723, acquired land 1731; m1 bef 1731 lEary; 
m2 1755 widow Elizabeth Way 
a. Hannah Clemson b c1723 m John Buckley 

3. Hannah Clemson b c170l m bef 1731 Joseph Haines, N J 
4. 	James Clemson II b c1703 d 1741 Salisbury ~~; to Lancaster Co after 

1724, acquired land 1731, built house 1735; m c1726 Mary Ha1aday 
a. 	James Clemson III b 1727 d 1792 Lancaster Co; member of Pa legis

lature 1777-79; m 1749 Margaret Heard 
Children: daughter m Henry Skiles, James IV d 1820 Lancaster Co 

(father of Jehu, Eli, Levi, Amos, Davis, James V,Rachel), 
John (1756-1846 Frederick Co, Md),E1izabeth m Herman 
Skiles, Uargaret m John Watson, Sarah m John McCa1ly, 
Vary m Isaac At1ee, Rebecca 
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b. Sarah 	Clemson m John Ho~kins 
c. Rachel 	Clemson m Henderson 

5. Rebecca Clemson 
6. Thomas 	 Clemson (90) 
7. Sophia 	Clemson, named in will, 1m William Sawyer 

(182) 	 JOHN STROD]~ &. (183) 1.::AGDALElf JAJJES 
John b bef 1682 d 1744 m lIagda1en, daughter of (366) Morgan James 

(Radnor ~Tp) who m llm 1-1694 (367) Elizabeth Prothereth, 
. daughter of (734) Evan Prothereth (Narbeth, Wales to Radnor) 

1. Margaret Strode b 9m 18-1723 m 	9m 10-1 '142 George Passmore S • 
2. Elizabeth Strode (91) 3. Mary Strode 4. Anne Strode 

t. 

; F ou:rce• , ranK: Baird 

(192) 	JOHN MILHOUS & (193) SARAI1 MICKLE 

John b 6m 1669 Carrickfergus, Co Antrim, Ireland; 

d 5m 10-1710 Timahoe, Co Kildare; m lm 25-1696 Ba11enderry, 

Co Antrim,Sarah b 10m 13-1675, daughter of (386) Robert 

and (387) Mary Uick1e 


John's will (n.4.256 Quaker Records, Dublin) written Ju1 (5m) 1
1710 names five children, mentions kinsmen, John and Samuel Mickle. 

The i·riventorY of the estate dated 5m 24-1710 mentions Richard JiU1hous. 

John was a son of (384) Thomas l.fi1hous and (385) Elizabeth. She died 

6m 8-1708 at Timahoe. The first child of John was born at Ki1wa E1in, 

Co Down; the next two at Carrickfergus; the last three at Timahoe. 


1. Rober t 	 Ui1hous b 3m 14-1697 d 1699 
2. Thomas 	l'Hlhous (96) 
3. Mary 1vIi1hous b 2m 20-1701 m 1m 	12-1730 Jonathan Russell 
4. Elizabeth lli1hous b 12m 18-1704/5 m 6m 4-1726 Thomas Gambe1, Dublin 
5. Robert 	Mi1hous b 8m 1-1707 d 1755 South Carolina m 1728 Elizabeth 

Russell 	b 1709 d 1753 - Children: Samuel, John, Sarah, Henry, 
Thomas, Robert, Joseph 

6. 	Sarah Mi1hous b lm 18-1710 m 5m 1-1731 Samuel Russell, Lisanode, Co W 
Meath 

Sources: 	Mi1hous History by William Mi1hous (b 1839, son of Vickers); 

Mi1hous Genealogy by Dorothy Z :Mi1hous 


(194) 	 JAlrnS ]vIILLER & (195) CATHARINE LIGHTFOOT 

b Ireland; d 1749 Leacock Twp, Lancaster Co, Pa; m1 1700 

Catharine (1uaker minister) d 1729 Philadelphia; m2 2m 10
1734 Ruth Seaton 


James came to Penna with his son-in-law, Thomas lU1hous. He landed 

at Philadelphia 9m 10-1729. His certificate dated 5m 20-1729 at Dublin 

was presented at New Garden Mtg 2m 25-1730. He may have been a bxother 

of (358) Gayen J..lJ:i11er. James lived at Timahoe, Co Kildare. 


1. Sarah 	Miller (97) 
2. Elizabeth lU 11er m Thomas Hiett; Ireland to New Garden 1733 
3. 	James JaIler b c1708 d 1758 m1 1733 Rach~l Fred Miller; m2 1m 6

1749 Rebecca Kirk 

4. Mary Miller m 4m 11-1730 Isaac 	Jackson; to Eno, N C 1751 
5. 	Catharine Miller b 1m 30-1713 Timahoe d 4m 2-1781 m 9m 9-1733 


William Jac kson 

6. Ann Miller m 2m 19-1733 William Farquhar b 1705 d 1778 

'7. Han.nah Miller m 8m 31-1745 James Jackson 


Source: Myers 
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(196) JOHN BALDWIN' & (19?) HA}UIAH JOIDifSON 
John b 4m 10-169? d 1?28 Chester Co; a saddler; m 4m 11-1?19 
Hannah~ daughter of (394) Joshua and (395) :Mary Johnson 

1. 	John Baldwin b 12m 22-1?19 Chester; d 1?8? E CaIn m 9m 9-1?43 
Ann Peirce - Children: Mary, John, Caleb, Ann 

2. Joshua Baldwin (98) 

Source: History of Chester Co, Pa, p 4?1 

'(198)' SAMUEL BROWJ.'I & (199) AlD'T CLARK 
Samuel b 9.m 11-1694 d 10m 3-1?69 Palls, Bucks Co, Pa 
m 9.m 5-1717 Ann, daughter of (398) John 

1. Mercy 	Brown (99); 2. George b 1?20; 3. John b 1?26 d 1802 

(200) 	ABRAIiAM VICKERS & (201) :MARY 

Abraham b 9m 11-1691 d 1?5? Bucks Co, Pal m Mary 

son of (400) Thomas Vickers and (401) Esther 


1. Thomas Vickers (100) 

(204) 	BElrJAMEf MEiIDE!:11IALL 8:. (205) LYDIA ROBERTS 

Benjamin b 3m 5-1691; lived Concord, Chester Co, Pa; d 5m 13
1?43 on visit in }I C; m 3m 9-1?1? Lydia b c1694 Wales 

d ?m 4-1?52; she m2 William Ha.r::unans - Lydia wa s daughter of 

(410) Owen and (411) Mary Roberts of Gwynedd, now Montgomery 
Co, Pa; Owen was son of (820) Hugh and (821) Jane Roberts 

1. Mary Mendenhall b 1m 21-1?1?/8 d 3m 10-1?60 m John Hibberd 
2. Hannah Mendenhall b 11m 19-1?19 d 8m 19-1?60 m Na than Yarnall 
3. Samuel litlendenha11 b 9m 2-1722 d cl?87 m Esther Williamson 
4. Martha Uendenha11 b 12m 8-1724 d 10m 20-1812 m Benj amin Sh.arp1ess 
5. -Joshua liendenha11 (102) 
6. Lydia 	lKendenha11 b 3m 24-173? d ?m 21-1813, n ever married 

Source: The Sharpless Family by Gilbert Cope, p 169 

(206) 	AAROH 100IDENlfALL & (20?) ROSE PIERSON 

Aaron b 9m 20-1690 d 4m 30-1?65 E CaIn, Chester Co, Pa 

m 4m 16-1?15 Rose b 1693 d 1??1 


1. George Mendenhall b c1?16 d bef 1?51 m 1?3? Sarah Pim /Thomas 
2. James 	},[end enha11 b 9m 26-1?18 m1 1 ?39 l.1a.rtha Gri ffi th m2 1 ?43 Hannah 
3. John Mendenhall b 1 ?20 d c1800 m1 1 ?43 Elizabeth Coates m2 Mary Stanfield 
4. Elizabeth llendenha11 b c1?23 d ?m 31-1?85 m 1743 samuel Coates 
5. llary Mendenhall b c1 ?26 
6. Aaron 	Mendenhall b 5m 13-1?29 d 3m 10-1813 m 1756 l~ry Woodward 
7. Elijah lfendenha11 b c1?31 
8. Rose },!endenha11 b 8m 4-1?33 m 1 ?52 James Packer 
9. Lydia 	Mendenhall (103) 

( 208) WILLIA1[[ GRIF:FI TH 
Wales to New Castle Co, Del to Warrington Twp, York Co, Pa 
where he d at 105 

1. William Gr~ffith (104) 
2. Sarah 	Griffith m Clark 
3. Deborah Clark m Benjamin Delaplane, to Ky 
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(2l2) (also 110) JOHH HUSSEY & (213) MA..~GARET RECORD - (111) ELIZABET.d 
John b aft 1703 d 1770 Newberry ~~, York Co, Pa; will 
probated Jan 29; ml 1~33 (213) Margaret; m2 (111) Elizabeth 

l. Mary Hussey m Samuel Updegraff 
2. Record Hussey (106) 
3. John Hussey 
4. Jedidah Hussey b c1740 d 1823 m Jane Penrose 
6. Margaret Hussey b 1m 7-1751 
6. Nathan Hussey b 7m 16-1756 

7. Georg,e Hussey b 1?58 (3m 9) d 9m 3-1819 
8. Elizabeth Hussey (55) 

Sources: Mrs Florence Sterner; Lucretia Garrettson 
(2l4) see p 49 

(216) MORDECAI PRICE & (217) ELIZABETH WHITE 
Mordecai 	b c1698 m Apr 28-1724 Baltimore Co, Md Elizabeth b 1708 

1. Stephen Price 
2. John Price m Urith Cole 
3. Sarah 	Price m Thomas Cole 
4. Rachel Price b 1730 m Thomas llatthews 
5. BenJamin Price b 1734 m Temperance 
6. Leah Price b 1735 
7. Mordecai Price b 1736 m Dec 27-1759 Rachel Moore 
8. Samuel Price (108) 
9. Elizabeth Price b 1741 ml Warwick Miller; m2 Mendenhall 
10. Mary 	Price b 1744 m Daniel Haines 
11. Thomas Price 
12. Sophia Price m Na than Haines 

Sources: 	A Russell Slagle; History of Baltimore City and County; 
Faces Westward, vol 1, by J S McKee, 1956, p 47 

(218) 	WALTER MOORE & (219) ANN 

Walter to lid 1753; d 1782 Gunpowder Forest; m Ann 

b Sep 10-1710 Pa; d l~ov 11-1783 Md 


1. Thomas lA:oore 
2. John Moore 
3. Rachel Moore m l759llordecai Price 
4. Mary lloore m Griffith 
5. Ann Moore (109) 
6. Sarah Moore m Faquhar 

? Elizabeth Moore m Colegp te 


(224) 	DAVID BURDG & (225) ELIZABETH BOVINE 
David b c1703 Hempstead, L I; d cl~8l Middletown, N J m 
Elizabeth, daughter of (450) William and (451) Elizabeth Bowne; 
William son of (900) Samuel Bowne 

l. Joseph Burdg (112) 
2. Jonathan Burdg d c18l7 m 2m 18-1754 Ann Smith 
3. William Burdg m 12m 28-1755 Joice Hance 
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( 232) THOlUS MATTIIEWS & (233) SARAH 

Thomas b Mar 29-1693 d ~ec 19-1766 Gunpowder Md; m Ju1 28~1718 
widow Sarah Thomas; moved to Gunpowder 1727 

1. Elizabeth Matthews b Ju1 1-1719 
2. Oliver Matthews (116) 
3. Dan i e1 Matthews b 1:Jov 4.. 1723 
4. Thomas Ifill. tthews b Jun 16-1725 
5. George l'JIatthews b Sep 19-1729 
6.' Sarah Ua tthews b. Aug 18-1731 

Source: History of Baltimore City and County, p 884 

(236) 	ABRAIIA1i.1 GRIF'T;'I TH & (237) HA:rm~-q LESTER 
Abraham b 1680 Wales, son of (472) Howell Griffith (d 1710); 
d Oct 3-1760 Richland, Bucks Co, Pa; m 1708 Abington,Hannah 
b 1686, daughter of (474) Peter (b England d 1742 Pal Lester 
and (475) Mary Dunca1f 

1. Isaac 	Griffith (118) 

(238) 	 JOSEPH BURSON & (239) RACHEL POTTS 
Joseph b 12m 25-1689; m 8m 15-1719 Rachel 

1. Ann Burson (119) 

(240) 	 JOSHUA l{EjHNGWAY & (241) ABIGAIL HORSE 
Joshua d Jan 30-1754 Framingham, l~ass; m1 Jan 1-1718/9
Abigail d lday 25-1739, daughter of (482) Joseph Morse of Watertown 
m2 Mar 12-1740 Jemima Rutter 

1. Joseph Heming\"lay b Nov 1-1719 
2. Joshua Hemingway b :Nov 28-1721 m Anne Twitchell 
3. Abigail Heming\vay b Feb 29-1733/4 m William Mellen 
4. Sy1vanua Hemingv/ay b Aug 3-1726 
5. Hephzibah Hemingway b Aug 3-1728 m John Ballard 
6. Isaac 	H~ing\vay (120) 
7. Josiah Heming\vay b Oct 5-1733 m1 Zerviah Mellen; m2 Mary 
8. Benoni Heming\vay b Apr 20-1736 m Uartba Goddard 

Sources: 	History of Framingham, lEass by J H Teup1e, 1887; Ralph Hemmen
way of Roxbury, liass 1634 & His Desc mdants by C A H Newton, 1943 

( 246) JOHN McCULLEY 

John d 1773 Mt Holly, N J; will probated Oct 20 


1. James 	McCulley
2. Joseph McCulley 
3. Elizabeth McCulley (123) 
4. Mary McCulley m George Henniston 
5. Olivia McCulley 

Source: N J Archives 
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(252) 	J~lES CATTELL & (253) ANN 
James b c1715 d 1783 Chester ~vp, Burlington Co, N J; 
ml May 18-1738 Ann, widow of William Rogers; 

. m2 1765 	widow Sarah Ellis Haines 

1. 	Jonas Cattell b 1741 d Feb 3-1828 Washington Co, Pa m Elizabeth 
Roberts b 1747 d lJIay 30-1837 

2. James 	Cattell (126) 
3. Mary Cattell m Uov 12-1766 Thomas Haines 
and others 

Sources: 	Hinshaw; Donald H Rogers 

(254) 	 JONATliAlf GASKILL & (255) JA.,.'l\fE SHINN' 
Jonathan b c1705 d 1754 Springfield Twp, Burlington Co, N J; 
m 5m 4-1732 Jane 

1. Lavina Gaskill m Jan 30-1748 Stephen Gaskill 
2. Joshua Gaskill d 1759 mAnn 
3. Rachel Gaskill b Nov 18-1739 
4. Josiah Gaskill m Jan 9-1760 l~artha Hi~liard 
5. Hope Gaskill (127) 
6. Patience Gaskill m Abraham Engle 
7. cnarity Gaskill m .May 1"1-1766 William Garwood 

Sources: 	John W Haines; Genealogical & Biographical Notes concerning 
Edward Gaskill, by T Land N B Gaskill, 1956 

A..'1)DED IN 	PRESS 

( 214) JOmT HARRY & (215) Ji'RAliCES 
John d 1763 Chester Co, m 1732 Frances 


ISEue: Yiriam (107); Mary m 11m 23-1763 George Harlan 


(428) HUGH lL\..~-qy (or Harri s) & (429) ELIZABETH BRnrTON 
Hugh d 1708 Birmingham, m 4m 12-1686 Chichester Elizabeth 

b 10m 9-1665 Worcestershire, England - Hugh from lIacclinleth, 
Montgomeryshire to Pa 1684 

Issue: 	Evan; William; Hugh; John (214); Elizabeth d 3m 8-1758 ml 

Robert Eachos m2 John Gleave; Ann m Thomas Speakman; Jane m Alexander 

Underwood; Lois; Olive m Daniel Baily 


( 858) WILLIAM: BRINTON' & (859) ANN BAGLEY 
William b c1633,bap Dec 1-1636 Sedgeley Parish, d 1700 

Chester Co, Fa m1659 Ann d 1699 daughter of (1718) Edward 
Bagley and (1719) Ann - (1718) Edward son of (3436) John d 1635 
William Brinton from Nether Gournall, Staffordshire to Pa 1684 

Issue: 	Ann b 7m 9-1660 d 1719 m 4m 18-1684 John Bennett; Edward b 1m 

17-1663 d unmarried; Elizabeth (429); William b 6m 12-1670 d Oct 1751 

m 12m 9-1690 Jane Thatcher; Esther m John Willis 


(1716) THOMAS BRINTON & (1717) ANN BID"')LE 
Thomas b 1607 d 1687 Lower Gournall m Jun 27-1631 Ann daughter 
of (3434) William - (1716) Thomas son of (3432) Thomas 
Brinton and (3433) Ellen Mason - - Son William (858) 

Source: Frank R Baird 
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(280) 	ROBERT SCOTHORN & (281) lUffiY GIBBONS 
Robert b Mar 21-1659 Oxton d Jan 8-1708 Darby, now Delaware CO,Pa; 
m 1692 Mary d Dec 21-1730, she m2 1709 Roger Ball (d 1736); 
Robert to Pa c1682; township officer 

l. 	Samuel Scothorn b Jul 14-1703 d Jan 13-1731 Darby m May 17-1727 
Ann Davis - Children: Joseph, Lewis 

2. lia than Scothorn (140) 

(340) 	 JOHN WEBSTER & (341) HA1{NAH BUTTERWORTH 
John b 1662 Kent Island, Md d Apr 6-1753 Baltimore Co, Md; 
ml Hannah; m2 Apr 17-1735 Mary Talbott - at his death 108 des

(cendants 
l. John Webster d Apr 6-1720 
2. James 	Webster d lEar 16-1719 
3. Michael Webster (170) 
4. Isaac 	Webster 
5. Samuel Webster 
6. Sarah 	Webs ter m !)ea ver 
7. Aliceanna W'eb:ster b Feb 21-1715 m Bond 

Source: Robert Barnes 

(344) 	DA.L'UEL McCOMAS & (345) ?ELIZABETH 
Daniel b Scotland; d 1697 Bnltimore (now Harford) Co, Md; 
m ?Elizabeth - in Anne Arundel Co, Md 1687 

l. John McComas 
2. William 11cComas d 1748 
3. Alexander McComas (172) 
4. Daniel McComas b 1697 d 1765 

Source: Robert Barnes 

(346) 	NICHOLAS DAY & (347) SARAH 
Nicholas d 1705 Baltimore Co, Md; m Sarah 

1. Nicholas Day d 1739 Baltimore Co 
2. Edward Day 
3. Sarah 	Day m Obediah Picchet 
4. Elizabeth Day (173) 
5. Dinah 	Day 

(356) DANIEL DICKI1TSON &(357) ELIZABETH ?LlliTCOLN" 
Daniel 	b 1674 Sampel Parish, Cumberland Co, England m Elizabeth; 

(son of (712) Daniel & (7l3)Marjl 
1. Deborah Dickinson b 5m 18-1699 	Fineecla&h, Kings Co, Ireland 
2. Richard Dickinson b 3m 15-1701 	Yineeclash 
3. Thomas Dickinson b 2m 11-1702 Edenberry, Kings Co 
4. Mary Dickinson b 2m 6-1705 Edenberry 
5. Daniel Dickinson b 2m 6-1705 Edenberry 
6. Joseph DiQkinson (178) 
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(358) GAYEN 1,HLLER & (359) :MARGA..'lliT HENDERSON 

Gayen b 	 Ireland; d 1742 Chester Co, Fa m Margaret; in Chester Co 
(1702 

1. James 	Miller b 11m 5-1696 d 1732 m Rachel Fred 
2. \Vi11iam lri11er b 8m 30-1698 d 1767 m Ruth Rowland 
3. Robert l[i11er b 3m 3-1703 m Ruth Haines 
4. Sarah 	Miller b 9m 1-1704 m Joshua Johnson 
5. Mary Miller b 3m 7-1707 m William Beverly 
6. Fatrick Miller b 12m 28-1708 m1 Fatience Haines; m2 Anne 
7. Samuel Miller b 4m 14-1711 d 1764 m Hargaret Halliday 
8. Elizabeth I.1i11er (179) 
9. Joseph Miller b 7m 14-1715 d 1741 m Jane Kirk 
10. Benj amin Miller b 6m 4-1717 m widow Martha Musgrove 	Wa1 ter 
11. John 	Miller b lIm 6-1720/1 m lJIargaret SIni th 
12. 	George Miller b 5m 19-1723 

Source; Myers 
(364) see below 

(390) 	 THOMAS LIGHTFOOT & (391) lUL~Y 
Thomas b 1640 Cambridgeshire, England (1 son of Thomas);
d 9m 4-1725 Darby, -now Delaware Co, Fa; m1 Ma.ry; m2 c1694 
w~dow Sarah Wiley; m3 1724 widow Margaret B1unston 

Thomas was a 1uaker minister. In 1692 he was in Lisburn, Co Antrim, 
Ireland; in 1694 in Moate; his certificate from Roate Mtg, Co WMeath 
was rec eived by l:fewarj<...Kennett l..ftg 6m 4-1716. 

1. Catharine Lightfoot (195)
2. Michael Lightfoot b c1683 d 12m 3-1754 m Mary Newby 
3. William Lightfoot m 2m 24-1706 Isabel Holmes 
4. Abigail Lightfoot m 1715 Joseph Wiley 
5. 	Elizabeth Lightfoot b 1m 11-1695/6 Bally Kieran, Co WMeath 

m 2m 1717 Arthur Jones 
6. Sarah 	Lightfoot b 5m 29-1698 d 1702 
7. 	Samuel Lightfoot b 2m 5-1701 d 2m 26-1777 near Chester 

m 7m 30-1725 Mary Head 
8. Margaret Lightfoot b 12m 18-1702 m 12m 20-1723 Isaac 	Starr 
9. 	Jacob Lightfoot b10m 16-1706 d 6m 17-1781 Berks Co, Fa 

m 3m 21-1735 Mary Bonsall 

Source: Myers 

(392) 	 JOHN BALDWIN & (393) CATHARINE CARTER 

John d 1731; carpenter, earlY settler Aston, Chester Co, Fa; 

m 4m 4-1689 widow Catharine Carter Turner, daughter of 

(786) Joseph Cart~r a~d (787)Catbarine Farker 

1. Ruth Baldwin b 2m 6-1694 
2. John Baldwin (196) 

(396) 	GEORGE BROWN & (397) MERCY 
George b 1644 d 1726 m Mercy; Leicestershire to New Castle, Del 
1679; to Falls, Bucks Co, Fa 

_ /Wi11iam & four daughters 
1-. Samuel Brown (198) and John, George, David, Joseph, Thomas, Edward, 
(364) 	GEORGE STRODE George from lii1brook, southampton, England to 

Cuncord TV~, Chester Co be! 1682 

I.Thomas Strode 2. John Strode (182) 3. George Strode c1680-c1757 
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(408) 	BENJA1UN lffi1IDENHALL & (409) Aim PE:;nmLL 
b 2m 14-1662 d 2m 1740 Concord, Chester Co, Pa; 
m 2m 17-1689 Ann b ~166S 

1. Ann Mendenha.11 b 3m 31-1690 d young 
2. Benj amin Mendenhall (204) 
3. Joseph Hendenha11 b 3m 17-1692 d 1748 m 8m 30..1718 Ruth Gilpin 
4. Moses Mendenhall b 2m 19-1694 d 9m 1731 m 4m 18-1719 Alice Pyle 
5. 	Hannah Mendenhall b 6m 11-1696 m 2m 24-1718 Thomas Marshall; 

m2 Peter Grubb 
6. Samuel Mendenna11 b 1m 28-1697 d young 
1. Rebecca Mendenhall b 10m 10-1699 m 2m 21-1726 Thomas Gilpin 
8. Ann Mendenhall b 7.m 22-1703 m 10m 11-1729 John Bartram (botantist) 
9. Nathan :Mendenha11 b 8m 16-1705 d young 
10. 	Robert Mendenhall b 7m 7-1713 d 6m 23-1785 m1 9m 13-1734 Phebe 

Taylor; m2 6m 23-1762 Elizabeth Hatton; m3 2m 6-1777 Esther Temple 

Source: History of Chester Co, Pa, p 655 

(412) JOHN MENDENHALL & (413) ELIZABETH MARIS 
o 	8m 30-1659 d 1758 m 6m 5-1685 Elizabeth b 2m 3-1665; m2 1708 

(Hester Dix 
1. George Mendenhall b 6m 14-1686 d 1758, never uarr1ed 
2. John Mendenhall b 4m 3-1688 m 1709 Susanna Pierson - to Va 
3. Aaron Mendenhall (206) 

(414) 	 THOMAS PIERSON & (415) ROSE DIXSON 
Thomas m Rose, daugnter of (830) Henry and (831) Rose Dixson 

1. Susanna Pierson m 1709 John Mendenhall 
2. Rose Pierson (207) 

( 424 ) JOHN HUSSEY & (425) AJ."'\f1J INSREEP 

John b 1676 d 1733 m1 Grace d 1700; m2 1703 Ann 


1. John Hussey (212) 
2. Content Hussey m John Garretson 
(428) see p 49 

(432) 	MORDECAI PRICE & (433) MARY PARSONS 
Mordecai b c1660 West River, Anne Arundel Co, Md; d there 1715; 
m1 m2 Mary d 1718 

1. Elizabeth Price m 1705 Thomas Carr 
2. Stephen Price m Consta.nt Horn 
3. Mary Price m1 Jonathan Hanson; m2 John Parrish 
4. Mordecai Price (216) 
5. Sarah Price m Thomas Taylor 
6. John Price m Rebecca Merryman
1. Thomas Price m Keturah Merryman 
8. Benjamin Price m Elizabeth Bag1'e.Y 
9. Rachel Price 
10. Hannah Price m Joseph Burgoin 
11. Leah Prio.e m 1711 Thomas Ford 
12. Samuel Price d young 

13.Edward Price m Elizabeth Law 


http:Consta.nt
http:Mendenha.11


---

53 


(434) 	GUY WHITE & (435) ELIZABETH GRIF"'ITH 
Guy d 1712 Frince Georges Co, Md; son of (868) Guy \Vhite 
and (869) Elizabeth wri~ht; m Elizabeth d 1752, daughter of 

(870) Samuel (d'Ca1vert Co 1718) & (871) Mary 
1. Elizabeth White (217) 

(448) 	DAVID BURDG 
d 1720 near Red :Bank, N J - carpenter 

1. Jonathan :Burdg m Sarah Ellison 
2. Uriah 	Burdg b c1701 d 1749 m 1726/7 Sarah 
3. David 	:Burdg (224) 

(464) 	OLIVER MAT~WS 
Q.uaker minister; son of (928) Thomas; England to New Castle 
Co, Del wh ere he died 

1. Thomas Matthews (232) 
2. John 	Matthews b 1694 
3. William Matthews b Ju1 5-1697 

(478) JONAS FOTTS & (479) MARY 
. 	 in Philadelphia Co 1686-1754; ?from Wa1 es; ? to Va; m1 Mary; 

m2 llary 

1. David 	Potts to Va 1745; d 1768; m1 Elizabeth Jane; m2 Ann 
2. Rachel Fotts (239) 
3. Eliza b'eth Fotts m 8m 15-1719 William Heald 
4., ?Hannah Potts 

5. Deborah Potts d 7m 24-1718 
6. Jonathan Potts b 1714 d Mercer Co, Ky; m Emma. 
7. Jonas 	Potts d c1814 Beaver Co, Pa; m2 Mary Heckathorn 

Source: 	The Potts Family by T MPotts, Canonsburg, Pa, 1901 

(480) 	JOSHUA HEMINGWAY & (481) REBECCA STANHOPE 
Joshua b Sep 15-1668 to Framingham, Uass 1692; living there 1754; 
m1 Margaret d May 12-1694; m2 Rebecca b Oct 29-1670. daughter of 
(962) Josiah and (963) Susannah Stanhope 

1. Hephzebah Hemingway b Oct 5-1691 
2. Beulah He.mingway b Oct 5-1691 
3. Joshua Hemingway (240) 
4. Ralph 	Hemingway b Oct 7-1699 
5. Huldah Hemingway b Sep 30-1702 d young 
6. Rebecca Hemingway b 1704 d young 
7. Phinehas Hemingway .b Apr 26-1706. m widow' Sarah Stevens 
B. Hu1dah Hemingvmy b 1708 d young 
9. Ebenezer Hemingway b May 30-1710 
10. Jonathan Hemingway b Aug 22-1712 



---
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(504) 	JONAS CATTELL & (505) JURY PEARCE 
Jonas b c1690 d 1731 Deptford Twp, Gloucester Co, N' J; 
m1 2m 8-1714 l[ary Pearce; m2 4m 1727 wido\V :Mary Ogborn Engle; 

. Jonas from Shrewsbury, N J to Burlington, N J 1713 - Q,uaker 

1. James 	Cattell (252) 
2. 	Jonas Cattell b c17l7 d 1776 Deptford Twp; ml 1m 10-1740 Mary Pratt; 

m2 7m 10-1750 Sarah Stevenson 
3. William Cattell m ?Sarah - Salem Co, N J 
4. Hannah Cattell m 10m 1737 Robert Fr~nch 

Sources: 	N J Archives, Rebecca B Colesar 

(508) 	 JOSIAH GASKILL & (509) REBECCA LIPPINCOTT 

Josiah b 7m 11-1678 Salem, Mass; d 1761 Northampton Twp, 

Burlington Co, U J; ml4m 5-1704 Rebecca b Nov 24-1684; 

m2 1748 Mary Griffith 


1. Jonathan Gaskill (254) 
2. Mary Gaskill b 1706 m Joseph Carter 
3. Jacob 	Gaskill b 1708 m Susannah Budd 
4. 	 daughter m King 
5. Josiah Gaskill b 1711 m 9m 7-1737 Amy Shreve 
6. Tamer 	Gaskill m Ewan 
7. Joseph Gaskill 1m Grace Powell 

Source: Mrs E F Gaskill 

(510) 	 JOHN SHINN &(511) MARY 

John b England d 1736 Springfield Tv/p, Burlington Co, N J; 

m1 4m 3-1686 Ellen stacy; m2 Jul 1-1707 Mary ?Budd 


1. George Shinn b 1687 d 1732 m 4m 2-1712 Elizabeth Lippincott 
. ,2. Elizabeth Slrlnn m 9m 5-1716 Robert Rockhill 

3. Clement Shinn d bef 1736 no issue 
4. John Shinn d 1727 no issue 
5. William Shinn rrllllm 2-1728/9 Martha Shreve; m2 1739 ]!x:orcise Carliss 
6. Mary Shinn m 1731 Abraham Bonnell 

7. Jos'hua Shinn 
8. Jane Shinn (255) 
9. Caleb 	Shinn m Jan 2-1739 Mehitabel Curtis /Lippincott 
10. 	Jacob Shinn b 5m 13-1715 d 1795 m 12m 1745 widow Hannah Rakestraw 
11. 	Sarah Shinn m 6m 12-1739 Thomas Atkinson 

Source: The History of the Shinn Family by J H Shinn, 1903 
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(560) 	FRA.J."ifCIS SCOTHORN &561) l£A...'R.IE . 
Francis b c1632 d Ma.r ·1706 oxton, l~ottinghamshire, England; 
m Harie; joined Society of Friends c1668 

1. Robert Scothorn (280) 
2. Francis Scothorn b 1662 m Elizabeth 
3. John Scothorn b 1665 m Martha 
4. Thomas Scothorn b 1667 
5. Sarah 	Scothorn 

(562) 	HllTIffiY GIBBONS & (563) H_'5L"EN 
d 1702 Darby, now Delaware Co, Pa; webster (weaver); m Helen; 
sailed from Parwich, Derbyshire 1682; letter from Ashford 
(Notts) Mtg May 27-1682; settled at Darby; will probated 25 Apr 

1. Henry 	Gibbons 
2. Sarah 	Gibbons m John Johnson of Nottingham, England 
3. Mary Gibbons (281) 
4. Ann Gibbonsd Nov 19-1742 m 1684 Samuel Sellers 

(784) ?JOHN BALDWIN 

1. John Baldwin (392) 
2. Thomas Baldwin d 1731 m 1684 widow Uary Linvill 
3. 'Francis Baldwin d 1702 New C~stle Co, Del m Co~bourne 

(816) 	 TlI01.1AS UENDEl'llIALL &. (817) JOAN' 
Thomas b.1633 Mildenhall, Wiltshire; buried Yay 5-1682; 
son of (1632) ?Francis Mendenhall; m Joan; sons to Pa 1683 

1. Thomas Uendenhall bur lIar 26-1739 m l!ary 
2. l.ff.a.rgery Mendenhall m 1.675 Thomas Uartin 
3. Joan Mendenhall m 1681 John Spiers 
4~ Mary Mendenhall m Pa 1685 Nathanie~ ~ewlin 
5. JOM Mendenhall (412) 
6. Benjamin Mendenhall (408) 
7. Stephen Mendenhall b 6m 21-1664 
8. Boses 	Mendenhall b 9m 24-1666 d 1738 England m 1690 Elizabe th Bacon 
9. Aaron 	Mendenhall b 7m 14-1669 d yg 

Source: The Mendenhal1s, A Genealogy, by Henry H Beeson 

(818) ROBERT PElmELL & (8l9) ELlZA13ET'rl HYAlIDSOl~ 
Robert 	b 1640 d c.1728 ml Elizabeth; m2 c1670 Hannah Hyandson 
b 1640 d 12m 4-1711 - Robert son of (1636) Robert d 1663 and 
(1637) Isobel - Robert (younger) from Balderton, Nottingham
shire {certificate l684} to Middletown, Chester Co, Pa 1686 

\ 

1. Ann Pennell (409) 
2. Elizabeth Pennell b c167l m 1690 Josiah Taylor 
3. Hannah Pennell b 7m 23-1673 d 10m 31-1721 m 9m 23-1692 John Sharpless 
4. Joseph Pennell b 10m 12-1674 d 9m 30-1756 m 1701 Alice Garrett 
5. James 	Pennell b 9m 11-1676 d young 
6. Jane Pennell b 5m 13-1678 d 6m 27-1737 m Samuel Garrett 
7. William Pennell b 8m 11-1681 d 1757 m 8m 26-1710 l~ry Mercer 

Sources: 	Histor,r of Chester Co, Pa; Carl Boyer III 
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(826) 	GEORGE lIARIS lc (827) ALICE 7lELLSlnTH 
George b 1632 d 1~ 15-1705 mAlice b 1632 d 1m 1-1699; 
shoemaker; persecuted 1670 Grafton-Flyford, Vlorcestershire; 
certifica te 3m 6-1683 from Hadswell, Inkborough, Vvorcester
shire to Darby.cPa) Mtg; later to Springfield Mtg 

1. Alice 	l~ris b 8m 17-1660 m llm 15-1684 Jacob Simcock 
2. George lJraris b 10m 2-1662 m 1690 Jane Maddock 
3. Elizabeth },laris (413) 
4. Ann l~aris b 6m 18-1667 m 8m 14-1690 John i.Vorrelow 
5. John Haris b 3m 21-1669 m 9m 21-1693 Susanna Lewis 
6. Richard Haris m Elizabeth Hayes 

Source: History of Chester Co, Pa, p 647 

(848) 	 JOmr HUSSEY' & (849) REBECCA PERKInS 
John b Feb 29-1635 d 1707 l~e\1 Castle Co, Del; m Sep 21-1659 
Rebecca; to New Castle Co 1692 

1. John Hussey (424) 
(85S) see p 49 

(864) 	 THO:r:.AS PRICE &:. (865) ELIZABETH JOHNSON 
d c1703 m Elizabeth 

1. Kordecai Price (432) 

(866) 	 THOlUS PA...ltSOl!S & (867) ISABELLA 
d 1684 m Isabella d 1717; she m2 Benj;anin Capel 

1. Har,y Parsons (433) 

( 896) JONATIlAN' BURDG & (897) HANJMH 
Jonathan b England d c1699 N Hempstead, L I, N Y - carpenter 
at Great Neck; mc1670 Hannah 

1. David 	Burdg (448) 
2. Phoebe Burdg 
3. Jonathan Burdge 
4. Aaron 	Burdg 
5. Sarah 	Burdg b 6m 14-1693 m Abel Weeks 
6. Uary Burdg 
? Elizabeth Burdg 

Source: Burdg and Allied -Families by Howard G Burdg, Conway, N H, 1950 

http:THO:r:.AS
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(960) 	 JOSHUA HEFING'YAY & (961) JOANlTA EVAlTS 
Joshua bap J\pr 9-1643 d Oct 29-1716 Roxbury. 11ass; ml 
Jan 16-1667/8 Joanna d 1675; m2 1678/9 :Mary d May 3-1703; 
m~ Apr 5-1704 Elizabeth Weeks d Sep 20-1737 

1. Joshua Hemingway (480) 
2. Joanna Hemin~vay bap Oct 2-1670 m Edvmrd Ainsworth 
3. Ralph He.mingway bap llay 18-16'13 d Jan 1-1699 
4.' lcbabod Hemingway b 1675 m 1702 Margaret Brown 
5. Elizabeth Hemingway m Stanhope 
6. Samuel Hemingway bap Sep'30-1683
7. John Hemingway 
8. Ebenezer Hemingway bap Apr 29-1688 

(1016) SA.1:."UEL GASKILL &; (1017) PROVIDED SOUTHWICK 

Samuel b 1633 bap 6m 7-1639 Salem, lr::a.s e; d aft Oct 6-1720 Salem; 

ml0m 30-1662 Provided b 12m 16-1639 d 12m 4-1727/8 Salem 


1. Samuel Gaskill b 11m 23-1663 d 1725 Salem m 1685 Bethiah Gardn'er 
~. 	 Edward Gaskill b Oct 23-1667 d c1748 Northampton Twp. Burlington Co, 

NJ; ·to N J 1697; m Apr 10-1693 Hannah Endecott 
3. Hannah Gaskill b 1m 2-1669 m George Smith 
4. Provided Gaskill b 4m 22-1672 d 12m 4-1727 Salem 
5. Sarah 	Gaskill b 9m 6-16'14 d 8m 3-1689 LYnn 
6. Mary Gaskill b 8m 1-1676 m 9m'23-1703 Caleb Buffum 

'1. Josiah Gaskill (508) 


(1018) RESTORE LIr:rIN'COTT & (1019) HAIDTAR SHATTUCK 
Restore b Jul 3-1652 Dorchester, Mass; d 1741 Uorthamp ton TV/p, 
Burlington, 1f J; ml. Uov 6-1674 Hannah b Jul 8-1654 Boston d 1728; 
m2 1729 widow llartha Owen - to Burlington 1692 

1. Samuel Lippincott b Sep 15-1675 Shrewebur.y, N J m 1700 Ann Hulitt 
2. Abigail Lippincott b ~eb 16-1677 m James Shinn 
3. Hannah Lippincott b H'ov 15-1679 m Henry Allen 
4. Hope Lippincott b Oct 1681 mApr 15-1701 William Gladding 
5. Rebecca Lippincott (509) 
6. James Lippincott b Jun 11:1687 d Jun 11-1760 m Sep 12-1709 Ann Eves 

'1. Elizabeth Lippincott b liar 15-1690 m George Shinn . 

8. Jacob 	Lippincott b Aug 15-1693 m Jan 5-1715/6 ¥~ry Burr 
9. Ra ahel Lippincott b Jan 8-1695 ml Zacariah Burr; m2 Francis Daw son 

Source: George W Ingram 

(1020) JOHN SHINN & (1021) JANE 
John' bap 1632 Soham, Her tfordshire ; son of (2040) Clement; i 
d 1712 Springfield TWp, Burlington Co, N J; m Jane - to N J 1677 

'1. john 	Shinn (510) \ 
2. Sarah 	Shinn b 1669 m Thomas Atkinson 
3. llary Shinn ml 10m 21-1686 John Crosby; m2 Richard Fenimore 
4. George Shinn d 1695 m 5m 21-16~1 Mary Thompson 
5. 	Thomas Shinn d 9m 15-1695 ml 5m 1-1681 Sarah Shawthorne; m2' 


1m 6-1692/3 ~ary Stockton . 

6. James 	Shinn b 1678/9 d 1751/2 m Oct 3-1691 Abigail Lippincott 
7. Martha Shinn ml 1m 1-1697/8 Joshua Owen; m2 1729 Restore Lippincott 
8. Francis Shinn d 1706 no iS6~e 
9. Esther ~hinn nev~r married 
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8gt-grandpo.ren ts 
(1120) ROBERT SCOTHOHN & (1121) Alln BAHnET 

Robert b c1605 d during Civil War; m May 6-1628 Oxton, Ann
• 

1. William Scothorn b cL630 living 1689 - 1uaker 
2. Francis Scothorn (560) 
3. ?Thomas Scothorn 1m Ju1 14-1660 Alice Knight
4. ?Robert Scothorn m Dec 15-1663 Alice A1ney 

(1652) RICHARD MAnIS & (1653) ALICE 
Richard son of (3304) Richard and (3305) Ann Maris; mAlice 

1. George Maris (826) 

(1696) CIffiISTOPHER lrunSEY & (169'1) THEODATE BATCHIL."H!R 
Christopher b 1598; d l~r 6-1685/6; son of (3392) John Hussey & 
(3393) lIary Wood; m1 Theodate b 1603 d 1649, daughter of 
(3394) Stephen Batchi1er (1561-1660); m2 2m 9-1658 widow Ann 
Mingay d 6m 24-1680 - from England to Hampton, Mass 1632 

1. Stephen Hussey 
2. John Hussey (848) 
3. Mary Hussey bap 4m 2-1638 m Thomas Page 
4. Theoda te' Hussey bap 8m 23-1640 d 1649 
5. Hu1dah Hussey 

Source: The Fioneers of Maine and N H by Fope, 1908 

(1698) ISAAC 'PERKIYS &. (1699) SUWnfA WISE 
Isaac b 01612 d 1685 m SUsanna, daughter of (3398) Humphr~ 

Wise' and (3399) Susan 

1. Rebecca Perkins (849) 

(1'716) see p 49 

(1'128) THOMAS PRICE & (1'129) ELIZABETH PHILLIPS 
Thomas b 1610 1'1a1es; landed Md lrar 25-1634; d Aug 23-1'101 Md; 
m 1634 Elizabeth, daughter of (3458) Robert Phillips, Calvert Co 

1. Thomas Frice (864) 

( 1920) RALPH REMrlrGWAY & (1921) ELIZABETH HEWES 

Ralph b England d Juri 1-1678 Roxbury, Y~ss; m Ju1 5-1634 

Roxbury, Elizabeth b 1602 d 1m 2-.1684/5, daughter of (3842) 

John Hewes and (3843) Mary Foote,' daughter of (7686) Robert 


1. Mary Hemingway b Apr 4-1635 d young 
2. Samuel Hemingway b Jun 1636 m Sarah Cooper - to New Haven, Conn 
3. Ruth Hemingway b Sep 21-1638 d 1684, never married 
4. John Hemin'gway b Apr 27-1641 m Mary Trescott - Roxbury
5. Joshua Hemingway (960) 
8. U'ary Hemingway b Apr 7-1644 

,. Elizabeth liemingway b liiiay 31-1645 m John Holbrook 

8. ~ry liemingway b Apr 7-1647 d young 
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(2032) EDWARD GASKILL & (2033) SARAH 
Edward b c1603 England; d c1690 Salem, Mass m c1636 Sarah d c1691 

1. Samuel Gask{ll (1016) 
2. Preserved Gaskill b 12m 16-1639 daft 1711 m John Lambert 
3. Daniel Gaskill bap 8m 10-1640 1d young 
4. Sarah Gaskill bap 3m 10-1643 m May 24-1661 Feter Joy 
0•. Hannah Gaskill bap 1m 1-1646 1d young 
6. Edward Gaskill bap 2m 30-1648 d bef Dec 16-1717 Salem 

(2034) LAWREnCE SOUTIr~VICK & (2030) CASSAlIDRA 
Lawrence d 1659 Salem, lAass; m Cassandra; to Salem 1639 

1. John Southwick 
2. Mary Southwick b 1630 m Henry Trask 
3. Josiah Southwick b 1632 m Mary Boyce 
4. Provided Southwick b 1635 d 1640 
5. Daniel Southwick b 1637 m Esther Boyce 
6. Provided Soutmrick (1017)
? Elizabeth Southwick m John Burnell 
8. Ann'Southwick m Potter 
9. Clarissa Southwick 
10. 	Deborah Southwick 

Source: :Mrs Bertha Kamm 

(2036) RICHARD LIPPINCOTT & (203?) ABIGAIL GOODY 
Richard b c1610 Sidbury, Devonshire; son of (4072)?Anthony; d 9m 
~1683 Shrewsbury, Monmouth Co, N J; m Roxbury, Mass, Abigail 
d Jun 2-1697 - to Dorchester, Mass 1640; to Shrewsbury 1665 

1. 	Remembrance Lippincott b Sep 15-1641 Dorchester d Nov 25-1722 m 
Uargaret Barber 

2. John Lippincott b Nov 1-1644 d 1720 N J m Ann Barber 
3. Abigail Lippincott b Jan 17-1648 d young
4. Restore Lippincott (1018) , 
0. 	Freedom Lippincott b Sep 1-1655 Plymouth, England d 1697 Burlington 

Co, N J m :Mary 
6. Increase Lippincott b Dec 5-1657 
? Jacob Lippincott b lray 11-1660 m Gra.ce Wooley 
8. Preserved Lippincott b Feb 25-1663 RId Mar 1666 

( 2038) WILLI.A:M SHAtr'lUCK 
William, shoemaker, Boston 1650-58; to R I; to Shrewsbury, 
KODmouth Co, N J 

1. Hannah Shattuck (1019) 
2. EXercise Shattuck b Nov 12-1606 

Source: Shattuck Memorials p 366 



60 


The Moores of Ba~~oney 

The marriage certificate (Sadsbury Meeting, Lancaster Co, Pa) 
for James Moore'(88} dated 4m 5-1759 lists him as "son of James 
Moore decea'sed of Ballymoney in the Kingdom of Ireland". A study of 
the foll~wing sources has been made: 

Public Record Office, Belfast 

Ancestors and Descendants of Andrew Moore by JAM Passmore, 


. Philadelphia, Pa, 1897 
Landed Gentry of Ireland by Burke 
Immigration of the Irish Quakers into Pa by Albert C Myers, 

Swarthmore, Pa, 1902. 

The first Moore appears to have been James Moore who migrated 
from County Cumberland, England before 1625. In 1669 in Ballymoney 
are listed these Moores who may have been his sons: 

William, Enagh James, If,acFinn Robert, :M:acFinn 
PossiblY William had a son, James who died 1728; Robert may have 
had a son, James - the grandfather of James (88). If so, the 
following tree can be constructed: 

James 
-t--------..-----.,-,

William James Robert 
I I 

James d 1728 James 
I

\ 1 ,-~ I '~ T",----..1"--- I '----r 
William James George John Joseph Robert Andrew David James Joseph 

m 1701 m 1702 m 1703 m 1715 m 1721 
m 1702 m 1707 m 1715 m 1714 

to Pa to Pa f 
James (88) 

Some idea. of this ~uaker colony in County Antrim can be got by 
studying the na~es appended to available documents: 
1'124 men's meeting at James :Moore Sr's (Myers p 230) 

James Jr, JameslWilliam 
1'129 certificate for Olivia McCool (l,fyers frontispiece) 

Robert, William. James, ~ames 
1'133 marriage of Samuel Clark and Jane Knock at Thomas Erwin's (T1062/39/9) 

George, James, James, William, James. Elizabeth, Elizabeth, 
Susanna, Susanna, Robert 

1'137 marriage of William (son of James) l{oore and Nary Gregg at Toberhead 
William. Samson, Elizabeth. Elizabeth•. James. John. Joseph (MYers p 431) 

• 
'''''' BuBhmills Ba~lycaBtle 

\ .. 
\ 
\. ' 

Coleraine ,; , 
I 
'\ 

"'\ , ,, , 
• 

COUNTY ANTRIM 

• Ballymoney 

5 mi 
( 'ill 
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rhe best known Moore is James who lived at Ba11inacree, three 
miles west of Ballymoney. His names appears in ~uaker records 
tram 1675 until his death in 1728. His will was written Dec 29-1727 
and probated in 1728. A number of ~uaker services and meetings 
were held at his house. His wife was Elizabeth. His children were: 
1. 	William. J,~oore b c1674 m Clotwortby, settled at Kil1ead 


Children: John, Clotworthy, James, Jean \\~~itsitt} 


2. Alice Moore b c1676 m 10m 17-1697 at her father's house Thomas Erwin 
3. 	James Moore b c1678 m 10m 24-1701 Susanna Whitsitt - Ballinacree 


Son: William 

4. 	George l~oore b c1680 m 7m 2-1702 at Lurgan] l![ary Hoope 


Children: Wil~iam, James, George, Sarah, Elizabeth 

.5. John Moore b 6m 9-1682 m 4m 24-1702 at Lurgan7 Ruth Hoope 


Children: 	William b 8m 21-1'104, Ji'rancis b 2m 1-1705, Eleanor 
b 2m. 24-~'107, James b 5m 9-1708, Robert b 4m 9-~709 

6. Joseph 	Moore b c1684 m 12m 6-1706/7 at Grange) Susanna Brady 
Children: 	William b 1708, James b 1710, John b 1712, Joseph b 1716, 

Samson d 1775, George 
7. 	Sarah Moore m1 Henderson; m2 J..2m 9-1708 at her father's house 


Joseph Courtney 

8. Elizabeth Moore m 11m 2-1705. at her father's house Joseph ·Whitsitt 
9. 	 --- m Crockett 

10. Frances 11Ioore m Wilkinson 

(The Moore, Henderson and Wilkinson families intermarried.) 


The 0 ther Moore family is from what appears to b·e another James ~oore, 


a cousin of the above James. Passmore says that Andrew m 1715 was a son 

of James, that Andrew had a brother David and a nephew James (88) who 

came to .America. If sO,we can construct: 

1. 	Robert Moore b c1682 m 6m 6-1703 at house of Widow Henderson 


Jennet Miller of Dunc1ady 

2. ?daughter
3. ?daughter 
4. 	Andrew Moore b 6m 1688 d 7m 5-1753 Sa.dsbury, Lancaster Co, Pa 

m1 2m 27-1715 at house of Widow Katharine Henderson 
Margaret Wilson of Dunclady - he came to .America 8m 3-1723 
Children: James b 1716, ~~ry b 1718, Margaret b 1719, Thomas b 1722 
m2 4m 24-1725 Rachel Halliday 
Children: William b 1726, Robert b 1728, David b 1731, Andrew b 1733, 

Joseph 1736, Robert b 1739, John b 1742, David b 1745, 
Rachel b 1747, Sarah b c1749 (several d young) .. 

5. 	David Moore b c1690 m 4m 7-1715 Mary Wilkinson at house of James Moore 
he d 1726 Chester Co, Pa - produced certificate 11m 7-1722 at 
Concord Mtg from Ballinacree Mtg ~ she m2 Thomas :McCo11um 
Children: James, William, John, Francis 

6. 	James Moore b c1692 m 5m 7-1714 Susanna Forster of Antrim 
he was dead in 1759 when his son James was m in Pa - see (88) James p3~ 

7. 	Joseph Moore b c1694 m 3m 3-1721 at house of Katharine Henderson 

Mary Hender:eon of Dunclady 


Wh~n James Moore and Susanna Forster were married in 1714, the,y were 

interviewed by Francis Wilkinson, John Jame~on, Hannah Reford and Eliza

beth Wilkinson. Lewis Reford and ~ue1 Wilkinson were commissioned to 

prepare a marriage certificate. 
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